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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
IN THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA 
Puregraft® 850 System 

 
DESCRIPTION 
The Puregraft® 850 System is a sterile, single use, closed system intended for the preparation and delivery of 
autologous fat grafts back to the same patient for cosmetic and reconstructive surgery applications. The 
Puregraft 850 System is composed of the following components: 
• Puregraft 850 Bag 
• Puregraft 850 Drain Bag 
• Combined Adapter 
 
For optimal performance, the Puregraft 850 System should be used in conjunction with the Puregraft Instrument 
Set. This set is composed of the following reusable, autoclavable components: 
• Puregraft Easel 
• Puregraft Slider 
 
The Puregraft Easel was designed as a stand to hold the Puregraft 850 Bag for optimal fluid flow and the Puregraft 
Slider facilitates the movement of excess fluids away from the tissue and into the Puregraft 850 Drain Bag while 
guiding the tissue towards the port labeled “Tissue” for graft extraction. For storage, sterilization, and proper 
instructions for usage of these products, see the separate Instructions for Use included in the product packaging 
of the Puregraft 550/IS Instrument Set. 
 
INDICATIONS FOR USE 
The Puregraft 850 System is indicated for use in the harvesting, filtering and transferring of autologous fat tissue 
for reinjecting back into the same patient for aesthetic body contouring. 
 
CONTRAINDICATIONS 
The following are contraindications for use of the Puregraft 850 System: Intravenous applications. 
• Intravenous applications. 
 
STERILITY 
• The Puregraft 850 System is sterilized with gamma irradiation. 
 
STORAGE AND HANDLING 
• Use only if sterilization indicator is red. 
 
WARNINGS 
• Single Use Only – Do Not Re-use. 
• For Autologous Use Only.  
• The harvested fat is only to be used for reimplantation without any additional manipulation. Any 

manipulations beyond those outlined in this Instruction For Use are not recommended.  
• Do not attempt to re-use the Puregraft 850 System during the same procedure. Re-use may compromise the 

sterility and adversely affect performance of the system.  
• This device will not, in and of itself, produce significant weight reduction.  
• This device should be used with extreme caution in patients with chronic medical conditions, such as 

diabetes, heart or lung diseases, circulatory diseases, or obesity.  
• The volume of blood loss and endogenous body fluid may adversely affect intra and/or postoperative 

hemodynamic stability and patient safety. The capability of providing adequate, timely fluid replacement is 
essential for patient safety.  

• Do not overfill the Puregraft 850 Bag with more than 1275 mL of total volume of tissue and/or washing 
solution.  

PRECAUTIONS  
• Inspect the Puregraft 850 System package for signs of damage prior to use.  
• The Puregraft 850 System is for single use only and must be used immediately after removal from the sterile 

packaging.  
• Discard the entire Puregraft 850 System if the packaging is damaged, opened or the sterilization indicator is 

invalid.  
• Aseptic techniques must be used to minimize the possibility of contamination of the Puregraft 850 System.  
• Treat all blood and fluids using Universal Precautions (Blood-borne Pathogen Precautions).  
• This device is designed to contour the body by removing localized deposits of excess fat through small 

incisions.  
• Use of this device is limited to those physicians who, by means of residency training or sanctioned 

continuing medical education, have demonstrated proficiency in suction lipoplasty. 
• Results of this procedure will vary depending upon patient age, surgical sites, and experience of the 

surgeon. 
• Results of this procedure may or may not be permanent. 
• The amount of fat removed should be limited to that necessary to achieve a desired cosmetic effect. 
• The Puregraft 850 System is recommended to be used in combination with a Toomey style syringe and the 

supplied Combined Adapter for tissue transfer into and out of the system. 
• There is currently no use/ function for the port labeled “(AUX)”. Do not use this port for tissue or fluid 

addition/ removal. 
• The Puregraft 850 System is intended to receive adipose tissue harvested with a 3mm diameter Mercedes-

Tip Cannula. 
• Overinflating or overfilling of the Puregraft 850 Bag may result in a biohazard to the operating staff and/or 

device malfunction. 

 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 
PREPARATIONS: 

1. Place sterile Puregraft Easel and Slider in an upright operating position. 
2. Open Tyvek pouches containing the Puregraft 850 System, and hang the Puregraft 850 Bag on the Easel. 

Place the Puregraft 850 Drain Bag well below the level of the Puregraft 850 Bag, and ensure that the 
pinch clamp is positioned near the Puregraft 850 Bag and in the open position. 

3. Note: Lactated Ringer’s can be added to the port labeled “Inlet” by using an optional Inlet Tubing Set or 
directly into the port labeled “Inlet” using a Luer Lock syringe. Lactated Ringer’s can also be added via port 
labeled “Tissue” using a Combined Adapter and Toomey style syringe. If using the Inlet Tubing Set, connect 
the male Luer end to the port labeled “Inlet” on the Puregraft 850 Bag, and hand off the tubing so that the 
Lactated Ringers bag can be spiked. Close the pinch clamp to prevent Lactated Ringer’s from entering the 
Puregraft 850 Bag at this time. If using a syringe, pour Lactated Ringer’s into a sterile bowl on the sterile field. 

 
TISSUE COLLECTION AND ADDITION: 

4. Aseptically collect adipose tissue into a Toomey style syringe and attach a Combined Adapter to each filled 
syringe. 

Note: If alternate means of adipose tissue harvest are used, tissue should be aseptically transferred to the 
Puregraft 850 Bag using Toomey syringes and the port labeled “Tissue”. 

5. Attach the tissue-filled syringe to the Puregraft 850 Bag by placing the male portion of the Combined Adapter 
into the port labeled “Tissue” and pushing the syringe plunger to empty the syringe contents into the bag. 

Note: Minor fluid seepage can occur during introduction and removal of tissue through the port labeled “Tissue”. 

6. Introduce 30-50% more tissue than the total desired graft volume, for a total volume between 200-850mL of 
tissue into the Puregraft 850 Bag by repeating step 5 above. Ensure excess fluid is draining into the 
Puregraft 850 Drain Bag. 

 
GRAFT WASHING AND PROCESSING: 

7. Close the pinch clamp on the Puregraft 850 Drain Bag. If using the Inlet Tubing Set, open the pinch clamp 
to the bag of Lactated Ringer’s and add approximately 100 to 425 mL to the Puregraft 850 Bag at a 2:1 
ratio of graft tissue: Lactated Ringer’s according to the table below: 

INPUT TISSUE 
VOLUME 

(mL) 

WASH 
VOLUME 

(mL) 

DRAIN 
TIME (MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Note: If using the Syringe Method, draw Lactated Ringer’s from sterile bowl into syringe and connect to port 
labeled “Inlet” of on the Puregraft 850 Bag. Continue to add Lactated Ringer’s until the appropriate volume is 
achieved. 

8. Detach the Puregraft 850 Bag from the Easel. Gently invert the tissue-filled Puregraft 850 Bag manually for 
approximately 30 seconds to ensure that all corners of the bag are accessed. 

9. Open pinch clamp on Puregraft 850 Drain Bag and allow fluid to drain from the Puregraft 850 Bag into the 
Puregraft 850 Drain Bag for approximately 2-6 minutes (see Table 1 for detailed drain time information), 
then close pinch clamp. 

10. Repeat Steps 7 & 8 to repeat tissue wash, and open pinch clamp on Puregraft 850 Drain bag to drain 
excess rinse fluid for 2-6 minutes depending on preferred graft hydration level. 

11. Use Puregraft Slider to guide tissue towards port labeled “Tissue”. Close the pinch clamp to the Puregraft 
850 Drain Bag. 

 
GRAFT REMOVAL: 

12. Aseptically attach a Combined Adapter to an empty sterile Toomey syringe. 
13. Attach the sterile syringe to the Puregraft 850 Bag by placing the male portion of the Combined Adapter 

into the port labeled “Tissue”. 
14. Remove tissue from the Puregraft 850 Bag by slowly pulling the syringe plunger until syringe is filled. Use 

the Puregraft Slider as needed to extract the remaining tissue from the Puregraft 850 Bag. 

Note: Significant fluid and liquid content may be present in the last 10-20 mL of remaining tissue Discard the 
final 20 mL of tissue output 

15. Once tissue is removed from the bag, properly dispose of all disposable components using Universal 
Precautions for Blood-borne Pathogens. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
ALL COUNTRIES EXCEPT UNITED STATES AND CANADA 
Puregraft® 850 System 

EN: INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
This product is certified as a medical device in the European Union under the Medical Device Regulation 2017/745 
by SGS CE1639, exclusively for the indications of autologous fat transfer. Other non-medical uses such as aesthetic 
body contouring ascribed to this device are not within the scope of CE certification, and users should be aware 
product performance and/or safety has not been evaluated by SGS for these purposes. 
 
INTENDED PURPOSE 
The Puregraft® 850 is intended for use when the aspiration of adipose tissue is desired for medical purposes. Non-
medical use of this device has not been evaluated by SGS and is not within the scope of the CE certification. 
 
DESCRIPTION 
The Puregraft® 850 System is a sterile, single use, closed system intended for the preparation and delivery of 
autologous fat grafts back to the same patient for plastic and reconstructive surgery applications. The Puregraft 
850 System is composed of the following components: 
• Puregraft 850 Bag 
• Puregraft 850 Drain Bag 
• Combined Adapter 
 
For optimal performance, the Puregraft 850 System should be used in conjunction with the Puregraft Instrument 
Set. This set is composed of the following reusable, autoclavable components: 
• Puregraft Easel 
• Puregraft Slider 
 
The Puregraft Easel was designed as a stand to hold the Puregraft 850 Bag for optimal fluid flow and the Puregraft 
Slider facilitates the movement of excess fluids away from the tissue and into the Puregraft 850 Drain Bag while 
guiding the tissue towards the port labeled “Tissue” for graft extraction. For storage, sterilization, and proper 
instructions for usage of these products, see the separate Instructions for Use included in the product packaging 
of the Puregraft Instrument Set. 
 
INTENDED USERS, PATIENTS, AND ENVIRONMENT 
This device is intended to be used within a clinical setting by medical practitioners on patients who require the 
transfer of harvested autologous adipose tissue. 
 
INDICATIONS FOR USE 
The Puregraft 850 System is indicated for use in the separation of adipose tissue from blood and other 
contaminants found in lipoaspirate.  The Puregraft 850 is intended for use when the aspiration of adipose tissue is 
desired for medical purposes. Non-medical use of this device has not been evaluated by SGS and is not within the 
scope of the CE certification. 
 
CONTRAINDICATIONS 
The following are contraindications for use of the Puregraft 850 System: 
• Intravenous applications. 
• Patients with the presence of any disease processes that adversely affect wound healing, and poor overall 

health status of the individual. 
 
STERILITY 
• The Puregraft 850 System is sterilized with gamma irradiation. 
 

STORAGE AND HANDLING 
• Use only if sterilization indicator is red. 
 

WARNINGS 
• Single Use Only – Do Not Re-use. 
• For Autologous Use Only. 
• The surgeon should be familiar with the operation of the Puregraft 850 System and the surgical procedure 

prior to performing the surgery. 
• Do not attempt to re-use the Puregraft 850 System during the same procedure. Re-use may compromise the 

sterility and adversely affect performance of the system. 
• Re-use of a single-use device presents significant risks to the proper operation of the device due to absence of 

the manufacturer’s Instructions for Use (IFU). 
• Re-use and/or cleaning of a single-use device may result in harm to the patient due to unknown chemical 

interactions with the device and/or exposure of residual cleaning agents to the patient. 
• Re-use of a single-use device poses serious risks for the patient to include loss of sterility which could lead to 

infection. 
• Re-use of a single-use device poses serious risks for the patient to include the transmission of infectious 

disease from one patient to another. 
• In addition to infectious diseases transmission risks, the re-use of a single-use devices poses serious risks for 

the patient to include immediate and/or premature mechanical failure of the device due to material 
degradation which could lead to reduced or impaired performance of the product up to and including 
catastrophic failure of the device. 

• Re-sterilization of this device may result in significant damage or loss of integrity to the device. 
• Do not overfill the Puregraft 850 Bag with more than 1275mL of total volume of tissue and/or washing 

solution. 
• Immediately stop the introduction of any fluid or tissue into the Puregraft 850 Bag if the material of the bag 

begins to deform leading to loss of integrity of the bag and the creation of a biohazard to the operating staff. 
 
PRECAUTIONS 
• Inspect the Puregraft 850 System package for signs of damage prior to use. 
• The Puregraft 850 System is for single use only and must be used immediately after removal from the sterile 

packaging. 
• Discard the entire Puregraft 850 System if the packaging is damaged, opened or the sterilization indicator is 

invalid. 
• Aseptic techniques must be used to minimize the possibility of contamination of the Puregraft 850 System. 
• Treat all blood and fluids using Universal Precautions (Blood-borne Pathogen Precautions). 
• Over inflating or over filling of the Puregraft 850 Bag may result in a biohazard to the operating staff and/or 

device malfunction. 
• The Puregraft 850 System is recommended to be used in combination with a Toomey syringe and the supplied 

Combined Adapter for tissue transfer into and out of the system. 
• The Puregraft 850 System is intended to receive tissue harvested with a 3mm diameter Mercedes-Tip 

Cannula. 
• Potential adverse events found in the literature for fat transfer include abscess, bleeding/ Blood loss, 

Cellulitis, Cysts, Fat necrosis, graft loss, granuloma, hematoma, Infection, nodules/palpable mass, seroma. 
• Potential device malfunctions found in the literature for fat transfer include blockage; burst container or 

vessel; collapse; contamination; detachment of device or device component; device markings/labelling 
problem; fluid/blood leak;  hole, tear, or rip in the material; hole, tear, or rip in the sterile barrier; leak; loose 
or intermittent connection; material separation; malfunction causing all the fat to be evacuated into the non-
sterile waste collection .canister; device suction problems; presence of bacterial endotoxins; pressure 
problem; and splash. 

• The following hazardous situations were identified as having a high severity via risk analysis: 
• Sterilization – use of a product which is not sterile could lead to infection or death. The Puregraft 850 

device is sterilized to a Sterility Assurance Level of 10-6.  
• Microbial Contamination – use of a product which has been contaminated and as compromised sterility 

could lead to infection or death. The Puregraft 850 device is packaged using industry-standard Tyvek 
packaging, and testing has been performed to verify that the product packaging does not degrade after 
worst-case sterilization conditions and aging. 

• Biocompatibility – use of a materials which are not biocompatible could result in an adverse reaction, 
leading to irritation, injury, sickness, or disease. Bimini Health Tech performs biocompatibility testing to 
demonstrate biocompatibility of the materials used in the Puregraft 850 device. 

• Graft rejection – use of allogenic or xenogeneic tissue could result in graft rejection. The Puregraft 850 
device is labeled for autologous fat grafting only. 

• Misuse – misuse of the Puregraft 850 device could include intravenous applications, allogenic 
processing, use of non-adipose tissue, and xenotransplantation. Misuse is warned against in this 
Instructions for Use. 

 
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS: 
PREPARATIONS: 
1. Place sterile Puregraft Easel and Slider in an upright operating position. 
2. Open Tyvek pouches containing the Puregraft 850 System, and hang the Puregraft 850 Bag on the Easel. 

Place the Puregraft 850 Drain Bag well below the level of the Puregraft 850 Bag, and ensure that the 
pinch clamp is positioned near the Puregraft 850 Bag and in the open position. 

3. Note: Lactated Ringer’s can be added to the port labeled “Wash” by using an optional Inlet Tubing Set or 
directly into the port labeled “Wash” using a Luer Lock syringe. Lactated Ringer’s can also be added via port 
labeled “Tissue” using a Combined Adapter and Toomey style syringe. If using the Inlet Tubing Set, connect 
the male Luer end to the port labeled “Wash” on the Puregraft 850 Bag, and hand off the tubing so that the 
Lactated Ringers bag can be spiked. Close the pinch clamp to prevent Lactated Ringer’s from entering the 
Puregraft 850 Bag at this time. If using a syringe, pour Lactated Ringer’s into a sterile bowl on the sterile 
field. 

TISSUE COLLECTION AND ADDITION: 
4. Aseptically collect adipose tissue into a Toomey style syringe and attach a Combined Adapter to each filled 

syringe. 
Note: If alternate means of adipose tissue harvest are used, tissue should be aseptically transferred to the 

Puregraft 850 Bag using Toomey syringes or other tubing and connectors. 
5. Attach the tissue-filled syringe to the Puregraft 850 Bag by placing the male portion of the Combined 

Adapter into the port labeled “Tissue” and pushing the syringe plunger to empty the syringe contents into 
the bag. 

Note: Minor fluid seepage can occur during introduction and removal of tissue through the port labeled “Tissue”. 
6. Introduce 30-50% more tissue than the total desired graft volume, for a total volume between 200-850mL of 

tissue into the Puregraft 850 Bag by repeating step 5 above. Ensure excess fluid is draining into the Puregraft 
850 Drain Bag. 

GRAFT WASHING AND PROCESSING: 
7. Close the pinch clamp on the Puregraft 850 Drain Bag. If using the Inlet Tubing Set, open the pinch clamp 

to the bag of Lactated Ringer’s and add approximately 100 to 425 mL to the Puregraft 850 Bag at a 2:1 
ratio of graft tissue: Lactated Ringer’s according to Table 1 below: 

 
INPUT TISSUE 

VOLUME 
(mL) 

WASH 
VOLUME 

(mL) 

DRAIN 
TIME (MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Table 1. 
 
Note: If using the Syringe Method, draw Lactated Ringer’s from sterile bowl into syringe and connect to port 
labeled “Wash” of on the Puregraft 850 Bag. Continue to add Lactated Ringer’s until the appropriate volume is 
achieved. 
 
8. Detach the Puregraft 850 Bag from the Easel. Gently invert the tissue-filled Puregraft 850 Bag manually for 

approximately 30 seconds to ensure that all corners of the bag are accessed. 
9. Open pinch clamp on Puregraft 850 Drain Bag and allow fluid to drain from the Puregraft 850 Bag into the 

Puregraft 850 Drain Bag for approximately 2-6 minutes (see Table 1 for detailed drain time information), 
then close pinch clamp. 

10. Repeat Steps 7 & 8 to repeat tissue wash, and open pinch clamp on Puregraft 850 Drain Bag to drain 
excess rinse fluid for 2-6 minutes depending on preferred graft hydration level. 

11. Use Puregraft Slider to guide tissue towards port labeled “Tissue”. Close the pinch clamp to the Puregraft 
850 Drain Bag. GRAFT REMOVAL: 

12. Aseptically attach a Combined Adapter to an empty sterile Toomey syringe. 
13. Attach the sterile syringe to the Puregraft 850 Bag by placing the male portion of the Combined Adapter 

into the port labeled “Tissue”. 
14. Remove tissue from the Puregraft 850 Bag by slowly pulling the syringe plunger until syringe is filled. Use 

the Puregraft Slider as needed to extract the remaining tissue from the Puregraft 850 Bag. 
15. Note: Significant fluid and liquid content may be present in the last 10-20 mL of remaining tissue Discard 

the final 20 mL of tissue output 
16. Once tissue is removed from the bag, properly dispose of all disposable components using Universal 

Precautions for Blood-borne Pathogens. 
 
PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS 
• 200-850mL of tissue output given 300-1275 mL of harvested lipoaspirate. 
•  Withstands up to 3.0 PSI for up to 10 seconds. 
•  Operation between 15°C – 30°C. 
 
European Reporting Requirements: Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be 
reported to Bimini Health Tech and the competent authority of the Member State in which you, as the user 
and/or patient, are established. 
 

FR: MODE D’EMPLOI 
Ce produit est certifié comme dispositif médical au sein de l’Union européenne en vertu du règlement 2017/745 
relatif aux dispositifs médicaux par SGS CE1639, exclusivement pour les indications de transfert de graisse 
autologue. D’autres utilisations non médicales attribuées à ce dispositif, notamment le remodelage esthétique 
du corps, ne relèvent pas du champ d’application de la certification CE, et les utilisateurs doivent être conscients 
que les performances et/ou la sécurité du produit n’ont pas été évaluées par SGS à ces fins. 
 
DESTINATION 
Le Puregraft® 850 est destiné à être utilisé lorsqu’une aspiration de tissu adipeux est souhaitée à des fins 
médicales. L’utilisation non médicale de ce dispositif n’a pas été évaluée par SGS et n’entre pas dans le champ 
d’application de la certification CE.  
 
DESCRIPTION 
Le système Puregraft® 850 est stérile, à usage unique, à circuit fermé, destiné à la préparation et à la 
réimplantation de greffes de tissu adipeux autologue au/à la même patient(e) pour des applications de chirurgie 
plastique et reconstructive. Le système Puregraft 850 est constitué des composants suivants : 
• Poche Puregraft 850 
•  Poche de drainage Puregraft 850 
• Adaptateur Combiné 
Pour une performance optimale, le système Puregraft 850 doit être utilisé avec l’ensemble d’instruments 
Puregraft . Cet ensemble comprend les composants réutilisables, autoclavables suivants: 
• Chevalet Puregraft 
• Glissière Puregraft 
 
Le chevalet Puregraft a été conçu pour servir de support à la poche Puregraft 850 afin d’obtenir un écoulement 
optimal des fluides et liquides ; la glissière Puregraft facilite l’écoulement de l’excédent de liquide, l’éloignant du 
tissu et l’amenant à la poche de drainage Puregraft 850, tout en guidant le tissu vers l’orifice étiqueté “Tissue” 
(Tissu), en vue de l’extraction de la greffe. Pour les instructions de stockage, de stérilisation et d’utilisation 
correcte de ces produits, veuillez consulter les Instructions d’utilisation séparées, incluses dans l’emballage du 
produit de l’ensemble d’instruments Puregraft . 
 
UTILISATEURS, PATIENTS ET ENVIRONNEMENT PRÉVUS 
Ce dispositif est destiné à être utilisé dans un environnement clinique par des praticiens médicaux chez des 
patients nécessitant le transfert de tissu adipeux autologue prélevé. 
 
INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION 
Le Puregraft 850 est indiqué pour la séparation du tissu adipeux du sang et d’autres contaminants présents dans 
le lipoaspirat. Le Puregraft 850 est destiné à être utilisé lorsqu’une aspiration de tissu adipeux est souhaitée à des 
fins médicales. L’utilisation non médicale de ce dispositif n’a pas été évaluée par SGS et n’entre pas dans le champ 
d’application de la certification CE.  
 
CONTRE-INDICATIONS 
Les contre-indications relatives à l’utilisation du système Puregraft 850 sont les suivantes: 
• Applications intraveineuses. 
• Patients présentant tout processus pathologique qui affecte négativement la cicatrisation de la plaie et un 

mauvais état de santé général de la personne. 
 
STERILITE 
• Le système Puregraft 850 est stérilisé par irradiation aux rayons gamma. 
 
STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION 
• Utilisez uniquement si l’indicateur de stérilisation est rouge. 
 
AVERTISSEMENTS 
• À usage unique – Ne réutilisez pas ce système. 
• Exclusivement réservé pour usage autologue. 
• Le chirurgien doit être familier avec le fonctionnement du système Puregraft 850 et avec la procédure 

chirurgicale, avant de procéder à l’intervention. 
• Ne tentez pas de réutiliser le système Puregraft 850 au cours de la même procédure. Une réutilisation peut 

compromettre la stérilité et peut avoir un effet défavorable sur la performance du système. 
• La réutilisation d’un dispositif à usage unique présente des risques significatifs pour le fonctionnement correct 

du dispositif, dû à l’absence d’Instructions d’utilisation du fabricant (IFU ou Instructions For Use). 
• La réutilisation et/ou le nettoyage d’un dispositif à usage unique peut avoir des conséquences nocives pour 

le/la patient(e), dû à la possibilité de réactions chimiques inconnues au dispositif et/ou de l’exposition du/de 
la patient(e) à des agents de nettoyage résiduels. 

• La réutilisation d’un dispositif à usage unique pose des risques graves pour le/la patient(e), y compris une 
perte de la stérilité pouvant causer une infection. 

• La réutilisation d’un dispositif à usage unique pose des risques graves pour le/la patient(e), y compris la 
transmission de maladies infectieuses d’un(e) patient(e) à un(e) autre. 

• Outre les risques de transmission de maladies infectieuses, la réutilisation des dispositifs à usage unique 
entraîne des risques graves pour le/la patient(e), y compris la défaillance mécanique immédiate et/ou 
prématurée du dispositif, dû à une dégradation matérielle qui peut mener à une réduction ou détérioration 
de la performance du produit allant jusqu’à une défaillance catastrophique du dispositif. 

• La re-stérilisation de ce dispositif peut résulter en un endommagement important du dispositif ou en la perte 
d’intégrité du dispositif. 

• Il ne faut pas sur-remplir la poche Puregraft 850 avec plus de 1275mL du volume total de tissu et/ou de 
solution de lavage. 

• Arrêtez immédiatement l’introduction de tout liquide ou tissu dans la poche Puregraft 850, si le matériau de 
la poche com mence à se déformer, car ceci peut entraîner la perte d’intégrité de la poche et la création d’un 
biorisque pour le personnel exécutant l’intervention. 

 
PRÉCAUTIONS 
• Inspectez l’emballage du système Puregraft 850 avant de l’utiliser, pour assurer qu’il n’est pas endommagé. 
• Le système Puregraft 850 est un dispositif à usage unique et il doit être utilisé aussitôt, dès qu’il est sorti de son 

emballage stérile. 
• Jetez le système Puregraft 850 entier si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert, ou si l’indicateur de stérilisation 

est invalide. 
• Des techniques aseptiques doivent être utilisées afin de minimiser le risque de contamination du système 

Puregraft 850. 
• Traitez tout le sang et les liquides en respectant les consignes de précautions universelles (Précautions 

relatives aux pathogènes à diffusion hématogène). 
• Un sur-gonflage ou remplissage excessif du système Puregraft 850 peut résulter en un biorisque 

dangereux pour le personnel exécutant l’intervention et/ou en un fonctionnement erroné du 
dispositif. 

• Il est recommandé d’utiliser le système Puregraft 850 en combinaison avec une seringue de type de 
Toomey et des Adaptateu Combiné fournis pour le transfert de tissu dans, et hors du système. 

• Le système Puregraft 850 est prévu pour recevoir un tissu adipeux prélevé avec une canule à 
embout Mercedes de 3 mm de diamètre. 

• Les événements indésirables potentiels trouvés dans la littérature pour le transfert de graisse 
comprennent abcès, saignement/perte de sang, cellulite, kystes, nécrose graisseuse, perte de greffon, 
granulome, hématome, infection, nodules/masse palpable, sérome. 

• Les dysfonctionnements potentiels du dispositif trouvés dans la littérature pour le transfert de graisse 
comprennent l’obstruction ; éclatement du récipient ou contenant ; collapsus ; contamination ; 
détachement du dispositif ou de son composant ; problème de marquage/étiquetage du dispositif ; fuite 
de liquide/sang ; trou, déchirure, ou lacération du matériau ; trou, déchirure, ou lacération de la barrière 
stérile ; fuite ; connexion lâche ou intermittente ; séparation des matériaux ; dysfonctionnement 
entraînant l’évacuation de toute la graisse dans la cuve de collecte des déchets non stériles ; problèmes 
d’aspiration du dispositif ; présence d’endotoxines bactériennes ; problème de pression ; et 
éclaboussures. 

• Les situations dangereuses suivantes ont été identifiées comme présentant une gravité élevée suite à 
l’analyse des risques : 

• Stérilisation : l’utilisation d’un produit non stérile peut entraîner une infection ou le décès. Le 
dispositif Puregraft 850 est stérilisé à un niveau d’assurance de stérilité de 10-6.  

• Contamination microbienne : l’utilisation d’un produit contaminé et dont la stérilité est compromise 
peut entraîner une infection ou le décès. Le dispositif Puregraft 850 est conditionné dans un 
emballage en Tyvek conforme aux normes de l’industrie, et des tests ont été effectués pour vérifier 
que l’emballage du produit ne se dégrade pas après les pires conditions de stérilisation et le 
vieillissement. 

• Biocompatibilité : l’utilisation d’un matériau qui n’est pas biocompatible peut entraîner une réaction 
indésirable, entraînant une irritation, une blessure, une maladie ou une pathologie. Bimini Health 
Tech effectue des tests de biocompatibilité pour démontrer la biocompatibilité des matériaux 
utilisés dans le dispositif Puregraft 850. 

• Rejet du greffon : l’utilisation de tissus allogènes ou xénogéniques peut entraîner le rejet du greffon. 
Le dispositif Puregraft 850 est étiqueté uniquement pour la greffe de graisse autologue. 

• Mauvaise utilisation – une mauvaise utilisation du dispositif Puregraft 850 peut inclure des 
applications intraveineuses, un traitement allogène, l’utilisation de tissus non adipeux et une 
xénotransplantation. Ce mode d’emploi met en garde contre une mauvaise utilisation. 

 
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION: 
PRÉPARATIONS: 
1. Placez le chevalet et Ia glissière steriles Puregraft dans une position de fonctionnement redressèe. 
2. Ouvrez les emballages extérieurs Tyvek contenant le système Puregraft 850, puis accrochez la poche 

Puregraft 850 sur le chevalet. Placez la poche de drainage Puregraft 850 bien au-dessous du niveau de la 
poche Puregraft 850, et assurez que la pince est positionnée près de la poche Puregraft 850 et qu’elle est 
dans sa position ouverte. 

3. Note: On peut ajouter de la solution lactée de Ringer à l’orifice étiqueté “Wash” (Admission) en utilisant le 
jeu de tubulures d’admission optionnel, ou bien directement dans l’orifice étiqueté “Admission” en 
utilisant une seringue Luer Lock. On peut également ajouter de la solution lactée de Ringer par le biais de 
l’orifice étiqueté “Tissue” (Tissu), en utilisant un Adaptateur Combiné et une seringue de type de Toomey. 
Si vous utilisez le jeu de tubulures d’admission, connectez l’extrémité Luer mâle à l’orifice étiqueté “Wash” 
(Admission) sur la poche Puregraft 850, puis déposez la tubulure de sorte que la poche avec la solution 
lactée de Ringer puisse être percée. Fermez la pince pour empêcher que la solution lactée de Ringer ne 
puisse pénétrer dans la poche Puregraft 850 à ce moment-là. Si vous utilisez une seringue, versez la 
solution lactée de Ringer dans un récipient stérile dans le champ stérile. 

COLLECTE ET AJOUT DE TISSU: 
4. Collectez aseptiquement le tissu adipeux dans une seringue de type de Toomey et connectez un Adaptateur 

Combiné à chaque seringue remplie. 
Note: Si des moyens différents de prélèvement de tissu adipeux sont utilisés, le tissu doit être transféré 
aseptiquement dans la poche Puregraft 850 en utilisant des seringues de Toomey ou autres tubulures et 
connecteurs. 

5. Fixez la seringue remplie de tissu sur la poche Puregraft 850, en plaçant la partie mâle de l’Adaptateur 
Combiné dans l’orifice étiqueté “Tissue” (Tissu), puis poussez sur le piston de la seringue pour vider le 
contenu de la seringue dans la poche. 
Note: Un épanchement mineur de liquide peut se produire durant l’introduction et le retrait du tissu à travers 
l’orifice étiqueté “Tissue” (Tissu). 

6. Introduisez 30-50% de tissu de plus, par rapport au volume de greffe total souhaité, pour obtenir un volume 

total entre 200-850 ml de tissu adipeux dans Ia poche Puregraft 850, en repetant l’étape 5 cidessus. 
LAVAGE ET TRAITEMENT DES GREFFES: 
7. Fermez la pince sur la poche de drainage Puregraft 850. Si vous utilisez le jeu de tubulures d’admission, 

ouvrez la pince vers la poche de solution lactée de Ringer et ajoutez environ 100 à 425 mL à la poche 
Puregraft 850, selon un rapport de 2:1 de tissu de greffe : solution lactée de Ringer, conformément au 
Tableau 1 ci-dessous: 

Volume De 
Tissu  
(mL) 

Volume De 
Lavage  

(mL) 

Temps De 
Vidange 

(MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Tableau 1. 
 
Note: Si vous utilisez la méthode avec seringue, aspirez la solution lactée de Ringer dans la seringue depuis le 
récipient stérile, puis connectez à l’orifice étiqueté “Wash” (Admission) sur la poche Puregraft 850. Continuez 
à ajouter de la solution lactée de Ringer, jusqu’à ce que vous ayez obtenu le volume approprié. 
8. Détachez la poche Puregraft 850 du chevalet. Retournez délicatement la poche Puregraft 850 remplie de tissu 

de greffe manuelle ment et pendant environ 30 secondes, en assurant que tous les coins de la poche se 
remplissent. 

9. Ouvrez la pince sur la poche de drainage Puregraft 850 et laissez le liquide s’évacuer de la poche Puregraft 
850 dans la poche de drainage Puregraft 850 pendant environ 2-6 minutes (voir Tableau 1 pour l’information 
détaillée sur le temps de drainage), puis fermez la pince. 

10. Répétez les étapes 7 & 8 afin de répéter le lavage de tissu, puis ouvrez la pince sur la poche de drainage 
Puregraft 850 pour évacuer l’excès de liquide de rinçage pendant 2-6 minutes, selon le taux d’hydratation de 
greffe préféré. 

11. Utilisez la glissière Puregraft pour guider le tissu vers l’orifice étiqueté “Tissue” (Tissu). Fermez la pince sur la 
poche de drainage Puregraft 850. 

RETRAIT DE GREFFE: 
12. Fixez aseptiquement un Adaptateur Combiné à une seringue de Toomey stérile vide. 
13. Fixez la seringue stérile sur la poche Puregraft 850 en plaçant la partie mâle de l Adaptateur Combiné dans 

l’orifice étiqueté “Tissue” (Tissu). 
14. Retirez le tissu de la poche Puregraft 850 en tirant lentement sur le piston de la seringue, jusqu’à ce que la 

seringue soit pleine. Utilisez la glissière Puregraft selon la nécessité pour extraire le tissu restant de la poche 
Puregraft 850. 
Note: Une quantité importante de fluide et liquide peut être présente dans les derniers 10-20 mL de tissu 
restants. Jetez les derniers 20 mL de tissu prélevé. 

15. Une fois le tissu retiré de la poche, mettez au rebut de manière adéquate tous les composants jetables en 
respectant les précautions universelles relatives aux pathogènes à diffusion hématogène. 

 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DE PERFORMANCE 
• 200 à 850 ml de tissu obtenu avec 300 à 1275 ml de lipoaspirat prélevé. 
• Supporte jusqu’à 3,0 PSI pendant 10 secondes maximum. 
• Fonctionnement entre 15 °C et 30 °C. 
 
Exigences européennes en matière de signalement : Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le dispositif 
doit être signalé à Bimini Health Tech et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou 
le patient sont établis. 
 

DE: GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
Dieses Produkt ist in der Europäischen Union gemäß der Verordnung über Medizinprodukte 2017/745 von 
SGS CE1639 ausschließlich für die Indikationen des autologen Fetttransfers zertifiziert. Andere nicht-medizinische 
Anwendungen, wie z. B. die ästhetische Körperkonturierung, die diesem Produkt zugewiesen werden, fallen nicht 
in den Geltungsbereich der CE-Zertifizierung und die Anwender sollten sich bewusst sein, dass die Produktleistung 
und/oder -sicherheit für diese Zwecke nicht von SGS bewertet wurde. 
 
VERWENDUNGSZWECK 
Das Puregraft® 850 ist für die Verwendung vorgesehen, wenn die Aspiration von Fettgewebe für medizinische 
Zwecke gewünscht wird. Die nicht-medizinische Verwendung dieses Produkts wurde nicht von SGS bewertet und 
fällt nicht in den Geltungsbereich der CE-Zertifizierung.  
 
BESCHREIBUNG 
Das Puregraft® 850 System ist ein steriles, geschlossenes Einwegsystem für den plastischen und rekonstruktiven 
Chirurgiemarkt. Es dient der Präparation und Bereitstellung autologer Fetttransplantate, die denselben 
Patienten wieder verabreicht werden. Das Puregraft 850 System umfasst folgende Komponenten: 
• Puregraft 850 Beutel 
•  Puregraft 850 Drainagebeutel 
• Kombinierter Adapter 
Für optimale Leistung sollte das Puregraft 850 System in Verbindung mit dem Puregraft Instrument Set 
verwendet werden. Dieses Set umfasst folgende wiederverwendbare, autoklavierbare Komponenten: 
• Puregraft Ständer 
• Puregraft Schieber 
 
Der Puregraft Ständer wurde als Gestell konstruiert, an dem der Puregraft 850 Beutel für optimalen 
Flüssigkeitsfluss aufgehängt wird. Mit dem Puregraft Schieber kann überschüssige Flüssigkeit vom Gewebe 
weg und in den Puregraft 850 Drainagebeutel geleitet und das Gewebe zu der mit „Tissue“ (Gewebe) 
gekennzeichneten Öffnung bewegt werden. Für Lagerung, Sterilisierung und Anweisungen zur Verwendung 
dieser Produkte siehe separate Gebrauchsanleitungen, die der Produktpackung des Puregraft Instrument Sets 
beiliegen. 
 
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER, PATIENTEN UND UMGEBUNG 
Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung in einer klinischen Umgebung durch Ärzte bei Patienten bestimmt, 
bei denen ein Transfer von entnommenem autologem Fettgewebe erforderlich ist. 
 
INDIKATIONEN 
Das Puregraft 850 ist für die Trennung von Fettgewebe von Blut und anderen in Lipoaspirat enthaltenen 
Kontaminanten indiziert. Das Puregraft 850 ist für die Verwendung vorgesehen, wenn die Aspiration von 
Fettgewebe für medizinische Zwecke gewünscht wird. Die nicht-medizinische Verwendung dieses Produkts wurde 
nicht von SGS bewertet und fällt nicht in den Geltungsbereich der CE-Zertifizierung.  
 
KONTRAINDIKATION 
Nachfolgend sind die Kontraindikationen für die Verwendung des Puregraft 850 Systems aufgeführt: 
• Intravenöse Anwendungen 
• Patienten mit Krankheitsprozessen, die die Wundheilung beeinträchtigen, und schlechtem 

Gesundheitszustand des Individuums. 
 
STERILITÄT 
• Das Puregraft 850 System wird mit Gammabestrahlung sterilisiert. 
 
LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG 
• Nur verwenden, wenn die Sterilisationsanzeige rot ist. 
 
WARNUNGEN 
• Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch – nicht wiederverwenden. 
• Nur zur autologen Verwendung. 
• Der Chirurg sollte vor dem Ausführen des Eingriffs mit der Anwendung des Puregraft 850 Systems und dem 

chirurgischen Verfahren vertraut sein. 
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Puregraft 850 System während des gleichen Eingriffs wiederzuverwenden. Eine 

Wiederverwendung könnte die Sterilität und die Leistung des Systems beeinträchtigen. 
• Die Wiederverwendung eines auf einmalige Verwendung ausgelegten Gerätes beinhaltet erhebliche Risiken 

in Bezug auf die ordnungsgemäße Bedienung des Gerätes aufgrund fehlender Gebrauchsanweisungen des 
Herstellers. 

• Die Wiederverwendung bzw. die Reinigung eines auf einmalige Verwendung ausgelegten Gerätes kann 
aufgrund unbekannter chemischer Wechselwirkungen mit dem Gerät bzw. Exposition des Patienten zu 
Reinigungsmittelresten dem Patienten Schaden zufügen. 

• Die Wiederverwendung eines auf einmalige Verwendung ausgelegten Gerätes stellt schwere Risiken für den 
Patienten dar, einschließlich Verlust von Sterilität, der zu einer Infektion führen könnte. 

• Die Wiederverwendung eines auf einmalige Verwendung ausgelegten Gerätes stellt schwere Risiken für den 
Patienten dar, einschließlich Übertragung einer infektiösen Erkrankung von einem Patienten an einen 
anderen. 

• Zusätzlich zu den Risiken der Übertragung infektiöser Erkrankungen stellt die Wiederverwendung eines auf 
einmalige Verwendung ausgelegten Gerätes schwere Risiken für den Patienten dar, einschließlich 
umgehenden bzw. vorzeitigen mechanischen Versagen des Gerätes aufgrund einer 
Materialverschlechterung, die zu einer geminderten oder beeinträchtigten Leistung des Produktes bis hin zu 
(und einschließlich) einem Totalausfall des Gerätes führen kann. 

• Das erneute Sterilisieren des Gerätes kann eine erhebliche Beschädigung oder einen Integritätsverlust des 
Gerätes zur Folge haben. 

• Der Puregraft 850 Beutel sollte nicht mit mehr als 1275 ml Gesamtvolumen an Gewebe bzw. Waschlösung 
gefüllt werden. 

• Das Zuführen von Flüssigkeit oder Gewebe in den Puregraft 850 Beutel ist unverzüglich abzubrechen, wenn 
sich der Beutel verformt. Die Verformung des Beutels kann einen Integritätsverlust des Beutels zur Folge 
haben und für das OP-Personal eine biologische Gefährdung darstellen. 
 

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
• Verpackung des Puregraft 850 Systems vor Gebrauch auf Anzeichen von Beschädigung prüfen. 
• Das Puregraft 850 System ist nur auf eine einmalige Verwendung ausgelegt und muss sofort nach der 

Entnahme aus der sterilen Verpackung verwendet werden. 
• Das gesamte Puregraft 850 System ist zu entsorgen, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt, geöffnet oder die 

Sterilisationsanzeige ungültig ist. 
• Es sind aseptische Techniken anzuwenden, um die Möglichkeit einer Kontamination des Puregraft 850 

Systems zu minimieren. 
• Bei dem Umgang mit Blut und Flüssigkeiten sind allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen (für über Blut 

übertragbare Krankheitserreger) zu treffen. 
• Überdruck oder übermäßiges Befüllen des Puregraft 850 Beutels kann eine biologische Gefährdung des OP-

Personals und/oder eine Störung des Geräts zur Folge haben. 
• Es wird empfohlen, das Puregraft 850 System in Verbindung mit einer Toomey-Spritze und dem 

mitgelieferten Kombinierter Adapter zur Übertragung von Gewebe in und aus dem System zu verwenden. 
• Das Puregraft 850 System ist darauf ausgelegt, Fettgewebe aufzunehmen, das mit einer Kanüle (3 mm 

Durchmesser) mit Mercedes-Spitze entnommen wurde. 
• Zu den in der Literatur berichteten potenziellen unerwünschten Ereignissen für den Fetttransfer gehören 

Abszess, Blutung/Blutverlust, Cellulitis, Zysten, Fettnekrose, Verlust des Transplantats, Granulom, Hämatom, 
Infektion, Knoten/tastbare Masse, Serom. 

• Zu den in der Literatur berichteten potenziellen Produktfehlfunktionen für den Fetttransfer gehören 
Blockaden; Bersten von Behälter oder Gefäß; Kollaps; Kontamination; Ablösung des Produkts oder einer 
Produktkomponente; Problem mit Produktmarkierungen/Kennzeichnungen; Flüssigkeits-/Blutleck; Loch oder 
Riss im Material; Loch oder Riss in der Sterilbarriere; Leckage; lockere oder intermittierende Verbindung; 
Materialtrennung; Fehlfunktion, die dazu führt, dass das gesamte Fett in den unsterilen Abfallbehälter 
abgesaugt wird; Probleme mit der Absaugung des Produkts; Vorhandensein bakterieller Endotoxine; 
Druckproblem und Spritzer. 

• Die folgenden Gefahrensituationen wurden mittels Risikoanalyse als schwerwiegend identifiziert: 
• Sterilisation – Die Verwendung eines nicht sterilen Produkts kann zu Infektionen oder zum Tod führen. 

Das Puregraft 850 Produkt wird auf einen Sterilitätssicherheitswert von 10-6 sterilisiert.  
• Mikrobielle Kontamination – Die Verwendung eines Produkts, das kontaminiert wurde und dessen 

Sterilität beeinträchtigt ist, kann zu Infektionen oder zum Tod führen. Das Puregraft 850 Produkt wird 
in einer branchenüblichen Tyvek-Verpackung verpackt. Es wurden Prüfungen durchgeführt, um 
sicherzustellen, dass die Produktverpackung nach den ungünstigsten Bedingungen hinsichtlich 
Sterilisation und Alterung nicht geschwächt wird. 

• Biokompatibilität – Die Verwendung von Materialien, die nicht biokompatibel sind, kann zu einer 
unerwünschten Reaktion führen, die zu Reizung, Verletzung, Krankheit oder Erkrankung führen kann. 
Bimini Health Tech führt Biokompatibilitätsprüfungen durch, um die Biokompatibilität der im Puregraft 

850 Produkt verwendeten Materialien nachzuweisen. 
• Abstoßung des Transplantats – Die Verwendung von allogenem oder xenogenem Gewebe kann 

zur Abstoßung des Transplantats führen. Das Puregraft 850 Produkt ist nur für die autologe 
Fetttransplantation gekennzeichnet. 

• Missbrauch – Missbrauch des Puregraft 850 Produkts sind z. B. intravenöse Anwendungen, allogene 
Aufbereitung, Verwendung von anderem Gewebe als Fettgewebe und Xenotransplantation. Vor dem 
Missbrauch wird in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung gewarnt. 

 
 
ANLEITUNGEN FÜR DEN EINGRIFF 
VORBEREITUNG: 
1. Stellen Sie den sterilen Puregraft Ständer und Schieber in eine aufrechte Position. 
2. Öffnen Sie die Tyvek-Beutel mit dem Puregraft 850 System und hängen Sie den Puregraft 850 Beutel an den 

Ständer. Der Puregraft 850 Drainagebeutel sollte weit unter dem Puregraft 850 Beutel hängen. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Klemme nahe am Puregraft 850 Beutel positioniert und geöffnet ist. 

3. Hinweis: RL-Lösung kann mit Hilfe optional Eingangsschlauchsets oder mithilfe einer Luer-Lock-Spritze 
direkt über den mit „Wash“ gekennzeichneten Eingang zugeführt werden. RL-Lösung kann auch mit 
Kombinierter Adapter und Toomey-Spritze über die mit „Tissue“ (Gewebe) gekennzeichnete Öffnung 
hinzugefügt werden. Wenn das Eingangsschlauchset verwendet wird, schließen Sie den Stecker der Luer-
Spritze an den mit „Wash“ gekennzeichneten Eingang des Puregraft 850 Beutels an und übergeben Sie den 
Schlauch, damit der Beutel mit der RL-Lösung punktiert werden kann. Schließen Sie die Klemme, um zu 
verhindern, dass RL- Lösung zu diesem Zeitpunkt in den Puregraft 850 Beutel gelangt. Wenn Sie eine 
Spritze verwenden, schütten Sie RL-Lösung in eine sterile Schale in dem sterilen Bereich. 

GEWEBE ENTFERNEN UND ÜBERTRAGEN: 
4. Ziehen Sie aseptisch Fettgewebe in eine Toomey-Spritze auf und bringen Sie an jeder gefüllten Spritze 

einen Kombinierter Adapter an. 
Hinweis: Wenn das Fettgewebe auf anderem Wege gewonnen wird, sollte es aseptisch mit einer Toomey-
Spritze oder sonstigen Schläuchen und Anschlüssen in den Puregraft 850 Beutel übertragen werden. 

5. Bringen Sie die mit Gewebe gefüllte Spritze an dem Puregraft 850 Beutel an, indem Sie den Stecker des 
Kombinierter Adapter an die mit „Tissue“ (Gewebe) gekennzeichnete Öffnung anschließen und den Kolben 
der Spritze drücken, um die Spritze in den Beutel zu entleeren. 
Hinweis: Während des Einführens und des Entfernens von Gewebe durch den mit „Tissue“ gekennzeichneten 
Anschluss kann geringfügig Flüssigkeit austreten. 

6. Führen Sie 30-50 % mehr Gewebe als das benoügte Gesamtvolumen von 200-850 ml in den Puregraft 
850 Beutel ein, indem Sie Schritt 5 wiederholen. 

TRANSPLANTAT WASCHEN UND VERARBEITEN: 
7. Schließen Sie die Klemme an dem Puregraft 850 Drainagebeutel. Bei Verwendung des 

Eingangsschlauchsets öffnen Sie die Klemme zu dem Beutel mit RL-Lösung und führen Sie dem 
Puregraft 850 Beutel ungefähr 100 bis 425 ml zu (Gewebe-/Waschvolumen Verhältnis 2:1). LR-Lösung 
entsprechend der nachstehenden Tabelle 1 hinzufügen: 

 
Gewebevolumen 

(mL) 
Waschvolumen  

(mL) 
Drainagezeit 

(MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Tabelle 1. 
 
Hinweis: Wenn Sie eine Spritze verwenden, ziehen Sie die RL-Lösung aus einer sterilen Schale in die Spritze auf 
und schließen Sie sie an den mit „Wash“ gekennzeichneten Eingang am Puregraft 850 Beutel an. Fügen Sie 
Ringerlösung hinzu, bis das entsprechende Volumen erreicht ist. 
8. Nehmen Sie den Puregraft 850 Beutel vom Ständer. Schütteln Sie den mit Gewebe gefüllten Puregraft 

850 Beutel ungefähr 30 Sekunden von Hand, damit alle Ecken des Beutels gefüllt werden. 
9. Öffnen Sie die Klemme am Puregraft 850 Drainagebeutel und lassen Sie etwa 2-6 Minuten (detaillierte 

Drainagezeiten siehe Tabelle 1) Flüssigkeit aus dem Puregraft 850 Beutel in den Drainagebeutel laufen. 
10. Wiederholen Sie die Schritte 7 und 8 des Waschvorgangs und öffnen Sie die Klemme am Puregraft 850 

Drainagebeutel, um überschüssige Flüssigkeit je nach bevorzugtem Wasseranteil des Transplantats 2-6 
Minuten lang zu entfernen. 

11. Bewegen Sie das Gewebe mit dem Puregraft Schieber zu der mit „Tissue“ gekennzeichneten Öffnung. 
Schließen Sie die Klemme am Puregraft 850 Drainagebeutel. 

TRANSPLANTAT AUS DEM BEUTEL NEHMEN: 
12. Bringen Sie aseptisch einen Kombinierter Adapter an einer leeren, sterilen Toomey-Spritze an. 
13. Bringen Sie die sterile Spritze an dem Puregraft 850 Beutel an, indem Sie den Stecker des Kombinierter 

Adapter an den Eingang mit der Kennung “Tissue“ (Gewebe) anschließen. 
14. Entnehmen Sie dem Puregraft 850 Beutel Gewebe, indem Sie den Kolben der Spritze langsam 

aufziehen, bis die Spritze gefüllt ist. Verwenden Sie den Puregraft Schieber nach Bedarf, um das 
verbleibende Gewebe aus dem Puregraft 850 Beutel zu extrahieren. 

15. Hinweis: Die letzten 10-20 ml Gewebe können einen hohen Flüssigkeitsanteil aufweisen. Daher wird 
empfohlen, die letzten 20 ml Gewebe zu verwerfen. 

16. Sobald das Gewebe aus dem Beutel entnommen ist, entsorgen Sie alle Einwegkomponenten unter 
Anwendung der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für durch Blut übertragene Krankheitserreger. 

 
LEISTUNGSMERKMALE 
• 200–850 ml Gewebeausbeute bei 300–1275 ml entnommenem Lipoaspirat. 
• Druckbeständig bis zu 10 Sekunden bei bis zu 3,0 psi. 
• Betrieb zwischen 15 °C und 30 °C. 
 
Europäische Meldevorschriften: Jeder schwerwiegende Zwischenfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt sollte 
Bimini Health Tech und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem Sie als Anwender und/oder Patient 
ansässig sind, gemeldet werden. 
 

ES: INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: 
Este producto ha obtenido la certificación como producto sanitario en la Unión Europea en virtud del Reglamento 
(UE) 2017/745 sobre los productos sanitarios, otorgada por SGS CE1639 exclusivamente para las indicaciones de 
transferencia de grasa autóloga. Otros usos no médicos, como el perfilado estético del cuerpo, atribuidos a este 
dispositivo no entran dentro del ámbito de la certificación CE, y los usuarios deben tener en cuenta que SGS no ha 
evaluado el rendimiento ni la seguridad del producto para estos fines. 
 
FINALIDAD PREVISTA 
Puregraft® 850 está indicado para utilizarse cuando se desee aspirar tejido adiposo para fines médicos. El uso no 
médico de este dispositivo no ha sido evaluado por SGS y no está dentro del ámbito de la certificación CE.  
 
DESCRIPCIÓN 
El sistema Puregraft® 850 es un sistema cerrado, estéril, de uso único, pensado para la preparación y 
administración de injertos adiposos autólogos al mismo paciente en aplicaciones de cirugía plástica y 
reconstructiva. El sistema Puregraft 850 consta de los siguientes componentes: 
• Bolsa Puregraft 850 
• Bolsa de drenaje Puregraft 850 
• Adaptador Combinado 

Para un rendimiento óptimo, el sistema Puregraft 850 debe utilizarse conjuntamente con el set de instrumentos 
Puregraft . Este set se compone de los siguientes componentes reutilizables, esterilizables mediante autoclave: 
• Atril Puregraft 
• Guía de deslizamiento Puregraft 
 
El atril Puregraft se ha diseñado como soporte para sujetar la bolsa Puregraft 850 dando lugar a un flujo óptimo 
del fluido y la guía de deslizamiento Puregraft facilita el movimiento del exceso de líquido separándolo del tejido 
y hacia la bolsa de drenaje Puregraft 850, mientras que guía al tejido hacia el puerto de marcado “Tissue” 
(Tejido) para la extracción del injerto. Para información sobre almacenamiento, esterilización e instrucciones de 
uso adecuadas de estos productos, véanse las instrucciones de uso separadas incluidas en el envase del producto 
del set de instrumentos Puregraft . 
 
USUARIOS, PACIENTES Y ENTORNO PREVISTOS 
Este dispositivo está indicado para que lo utilicen profesionales médicos en un entorno clínico en pacientes que 
requieran la transferencia de tejido adiposo autólogo previamente obtenido. 
 
INDICACIONES DE USO 
Puregraft 850 está indicado para utilizarse en la separación de tejido adiposo de la sangre y otros contaminantes 
presentes en el lipoaspirado. Puregraft 850 está indicado para utilizarse cuando se desee aspirar tejido adiposo 
para fines médicos. El uso no médico de este dispositivo no ha sido evaluado por SGS y no está dentro del ámbito 
de la certificación CE.  
 
CONTRAINDICACIONES 
Las siguientes son contraindicaciones para el uso del sistema Puregraft 850: 
• Aplicaciones intravenosas. 
• Pacientes con presencia de procesos patológicos que afecten de forma negativa a la cicatrización de las 

heridas y, en general, un estado de salud deficiente de la persona. 
 
ESTERILIDAD 
• El sistema Puregraft 850 se esteriliza mediante radiación gamma 
 
ALMACENAMIENTO Y MANIPULACIÓN 
• Utilizar sólo si el indicador de esterilización está en rojo. 
 

ADVERTENCIAS 
• Exclusivamente para uso único – no reutilizar. 
• Exclusivamente para uso autólogo. 
• El cirujano debe estar familiarizado con el funcionamiento del sistema Puregraft 850 y con el procedimiento 

quirúrgico antes de realizar la cirugía. 
• No intente reutilizar el sistema Puregraft 850 durante el mismo procedimiento. La reutilización puede 

comprometer la esterilidad y afectar adversamente al rendimiento del sistema. 
• La reutilización de un producto de uso único presenta un riesgo significativo para el funcionamiento adecuado 

del dispositivo debido a la ausencia de las instrucciones de uso (IFU) del fabricante. 
• La reutilización y/o la limpieza de un dispositivo de uso único puede conducir a daños al paciente debido a 

interacciones químicas desconocidas con el dispositivo y/o exposición del paciente a agentes de limpieza 
residuales. 

• La reutilización de un dispositivo de uso único plantea riesgos graves para el paciente que incluyen la pérdida 
de esterilidad, que puede conducir a infección. 

• La reutilización de un dispositivo de uso único plantea riesgos graves para el paciente que incluyen la 
transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas de un paciente a otro. 

• Además de los riesgos de transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas, la reutilización de un dispositivo de uso 
único plantea un riesgo grave para el paciente que incluye el fallo mecánico inmediato y/o prematuro del 
dispositivo debido a la degradación de los 

• materiales, lo que puede llevar a la reducción o deterioro del rendimiento del producto que puede llegar 
hasta el fracaso catastrófico del dispositivo. 

• La reesterilización de este dispositivo podría conducir a daños significativos o pérdida de la integridad del 
dispositivo. 

• No rellene en exceso la bolsa Puregraft 850 con más de 1275 ml de volumen total de tejido y/o solución de 
lavado. 

• Detenga inmediatamente la introducción de cualquier líquido o tejido en la bolsa Puregraft 850 si el material 
de la bolsa comienza a deformarse conduciendo a la pérdida de integridad de la bolsa y a la creación de un 
peligro biológico para el personal que utiliza el equipo. 

 
PRECAUCIONES 

• Inspeccione el envase del sistema Puregraft 850 antes del uso, por si tiene signos de daño. 
• El sistema Puregraft 850 es para uso único y debe utilizarse inmediatamente después de su extracción del 

envase estéril. 
• Deseche todo el sistema Puregraft 850 si el envase está dañado, abierto o el indicador de esterilidad no es 

válido. 
• Deben utilizarse técnicas asépticas para reducir al mínimo la posibilidad de contaminación del sistema 

Puregraft 850. 
• Trate toda la sangre y los fluidos utilizando precauciones universales (precauciones sobre patógenos 

transmitidos por la sangre). 
• El exceso de inflado/exceso de llenado de la bolsa Puregraft 850 podría producir peligro biológico para el 

personal que utiliza el equipo. 
• Se recomienda usar el sistema Puregraft 850 en combinación con una jeringa de estilo Toomey y Adaptador 

Combinado suministrados para la transferencia del tejido dentro y fuera del sistema. 
• El sistema Puregraft 850 está pensado para recibir tejido adiposo recogido con una cánula de punta Mercedes 

de 3 mm de diámetro. 
• Entre los posibles acontecimientos adversos encontrados en la bibliografía sobre transferencia de grasa se 

encuentran abscesos, hemorragia/pérdida de sangre, celulitis, quistes, necrosis grasa, pérdida del injerto, 
granuloma, hematoma, infección, nódulos/masa palpable y seroma. 

• Entre los posibles fallos de funcionamiento del dispositivo encontrados en la bibliografía sobre la 
transferencia de grasa se encuentran bloqueo; estallido del recipiente o el receptáculo; desintegración; 
contaminación; desacoplamiento del dispositivo o un componente del dispositivo; problemas con el 
etiquetado/marcas del dispositivo; fuga de líquido/sangre; orificio, desgarro o rotura en el material; orificio, 
desgarro o rotura de la barrera estéril; fuga; conexión floja o intermitente; separación de materiales; 
funcionamiento defectuoso que hace que toda la grasa se evacue al depósito de recogida de residuos no 
estéril; problemas de aspiración del dispositivo; presencia de endotoxinas bacterianas; problemas de presión, 
y salpicaduras. 

• Mediante análisis de riesgos se identificaron las siguientes situaciones peligrosas con una gravedad alta: 
• Esterilización: el uso de un producto que no sea estéril podría provocar infección o la muerte. 

El dispositivo Puregraft 850 está esterilizado a un nivel de garantía de esterilidad de 10–6.  
• Contaminación microbiana: El uso de un producto contaminado y cuya esterilidad se haya visto 

afectada podría provocar infección o la muerte. El dispositivo Puregraft 850 utiliza el embalaje Tyvek 
habitual del sector, y se han realizado pruebas para comprobar que el embalaje del producto no se 
degrada tras aplicar las peores condiciones de esterilización y envejecimiento. 

• Biocompatibilidad: el uso de materiales que no son biocompatibles podría dar lugar a una reacción 
adversa que provocara irritación, lesión, malestar o enfermedad. Bimini Health Tech realiza pruebas 
de biocompatibilidad para demostrar la biocompatibilidad de los materiales que se usan en el 
dispositivo Puregraft 850. 

• Rechazo del injerto: el uso de tejido alógeno o xenógeno podría provocar el rechazo del injerto. 
El dispositivo Puregraft 850 está indicado únicamente para injertos grasos autólogos. 

• Uso incorrecto: el uso incorrecto del dispositivo Puregraft 850 podría incluir aplicaciones intravenosas, 
procesamiento alógeno, uso de tejido no adiposo y xenotransplante. En estas instrucciones de uso se 
advierte de que no se debe realizar un uso incorrecto 

 
INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO: 
PREPARATIVOS: 
1. Coloque el atril y Ia guía de deslizamiento Puregraft en una posición de funcionamiento erguida. 
2. Abra las bolsas de Tyvek que contienen el sistema Puregraft 850 y cuelgue la bolsa Puregraft 850 en el 

atril. Coloque la bolsa de drenaje Puregraft 850 bastante por debajo de la bolsa Puregraft 850 y 
compruebe que la pinza está situada cerca de la bolsa Puregraft 850 y en la posición abierta. 

3. Nota: Puede añadirse solución de Ringer con lactato al puerto marcado “Wash” (Entrada) utilizando el 
conjunto de tubos de entrada opcional o directamente al puerto marcado “Wash” (Entrada) utilizando 
una jeringa de cierre luer. La solución de Ringer con lactato también puede añadirse a través del puerto 
marcado “Tissue” (Tejido) usando el Adaptador Combinado y una jeringa de tipo Toomey. Si utiliza un 
con junto de tubos de entrada, conecte el extremo luer macho al puerto marcado “Wash” (Entrada) de 
la bolsa Puregraft 850 y transfiera los tubos de manera que se pueda perforar la bolsa de solución 
Ringer con lactato con la espiga. Cierre la pinza para impedir que la solución de Ringer con lactato entre 
en la bolsa Puregraft 850 en este momento. Si utiliza una jeringa, vierta la solución de Ringer con lactato 
en un cuenco estéril sobre el campo estéril. 

RECOGIDA Y ADICIÓN DE TEJIDO: 
4. Recoja de forma aséptica el tejido adiposo a una jeringa de tipo Toomey y fije un Adaptador Combinado 

a cada jeringa llena. 
Nota: Si se utilizan medios alternativos de recogida del tejido adiposo, el tejido debe transferirse 
asépticamente a la bolsa Puregraft 850 usando jeringas de tipo Toomey u otros tubos y conectores. 

5. Fije la jeringa llena de tejido a la bolsa Puregraft 850 colocando la porción macho del Adaptador 
Combinado en el puerto marcado con “Tissue” (Tejido) y empujando el émbolo de la jeringa para vaciar 
el contenido de la jeringa en la bolsa. 
Nota: Pueden producirse filtraciones menores de líquido durante la introducción y la retirada del tejido 
a través del puerto marcado “Tissue” (Tejido). 

6. Introduzca un 30-50% más tejido que el volumen total de injerto deseado, para un volumen total de 
entre 200-850 ml de tejido en Ia bolsa Puregraft 850 repitiendo el paso 5 anterior. 

LAVADO Y PROCESAMIENTO DEL INJERTO: 
7. Cierre la pinza en la bolsa de drenaje Puregraft 850. Si utiliza el conjunto de tubos de entrada, abra la 

pinza a la bolsa de solución de Ringer con lactato y añada aproximadamente 100 a 425 ml a la bolsa 
Puregraft 850 en una proporción 2:1 de tejido de injerto:solución de Ringer con lactato de acuerdo con 
la Tabla 1 siguiente: 

 
Volumen de 
tejido (mL) 

Volumen de lavado  
(mL) 

Tiempo de 
drenaje (MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Tabla 1. 
 
Nota: Si utiliza el método de jeringa, extraiga la solución de Ringer con lactato del cuenco estéril hacia la jeringa y 
conéctela al puerto marcado “Wash” (Entrada) en la bolsa Puregraft 850. Siga añadiendo solución de Ringer con 
lactato hasta alcanzar el volumen adecuado. 
8. Retire la bolsa Puregraft 850 del atril. Invierta suavemente de forma manual la bolsa Puregraft 850 llena 

de tejido durante aproxima damente 30 segundos, asegurándose de que se accede a todas las esquinas 
de la bolsa. 

9. Abra la pinza de la bolsa de drenaje Puregraft y deje que drene el líquido desde la bolsa Puregraft 850 a 
la bolsa de drenaje Puregraft 850 durante aproximadamente 2-6 minutos (véase la Tabla 1 para 
información detallada sobre tiempo de drenaje) y luego cierre la pinza. 

10. Repita los pasos 7 y 8 para repetir el lavado del tejido y abra la pinza de la bolsa de drenaje Puregraft 
850 para drenar el exceso de líquido de enjuague durante 2-6 minutos dependiendo del nivel de 
hidratación preferido del injerto. 

11. Utilice la guía de deslizamiento Puregraft para guiar el tejido hacia el puerto marcado “Tissue” (Tejido). 
Cierre la pinza a la bolsa de drenaje Puregraft 850. 

EXTRACCIÓN DEL INJERTO: 
12. Fije asépticamente un Adaptador Combinado a una jeringa de Toomey vacía estéril. 
13. Fije la jeringa estéril a la bolsa Puregraft 850 colocando la porción macho del Adaptador Combinado en 

el puerto marcado con “Tissue” (Tejido). 
14. Extraiga el tejido de la bolsa Puregraft 850 tirando lentamente del émbolo de la jeringa hasta que se 

llene la jeringa. Utilice la guía de deslizamiento Puregraft según sea necesario para extraer el tejido 
restante de la bolsa Puregraft 850. 
Nota: Puede haber una cantidad significativa de contenido fluido y líquido en los últimos 10-20 ml de 
tejido restante. Deseche los 20 ml finales de salida de tejido 

15. Una vez que haya extraído el tejido de la bolsa, deseche adecuadamente todos los componentes 
desechables utilizando las precauciones universales sobre patógenos transmitidos por la sangre. 

 
CARACTERÍSTICAS DE RENDIMIENTO 
• 200-850 ml de salida de tejido administrados para 300-1275 ml de lipoaspirado obtenido. 
• Soporta hasta 3,0 psi durante un máximo de 10 segundos. 
• Funcionamiento entre 15 °C y 30 °C. 
 
Requisitos de notificación europeos: Cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el uso del dispositivo ha de 
notificarse a Bimini Health Tech y a la autoridad competente del estado miembro donde esté usted, como usuario 
o paciente, establecido. 
 
 

IT: ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 
 Questo prodotto è certificato come dispositivo medico nell’Unione Europea ai sensi del Regolamento sui 
dispositivi medici 2017/745 da SGS CE1639, esclusivamente per le indicazioni di trasferimento di grasso autologo. 
Altri usi non medici, come il rimodellamento estetico del corpo attribuito a questo dispositivo, non rientrano 
nell’ambito della certificazione CE e gli utilizzatori devono essere consapevoli che le prestazioni e/o la sicurezza 
del prodotto non sono state valutate da SGS per questi scopi. 
 
USO PREVISTO 
Puregraft® 850 è destinato all’uso nei casi in cui sia necessario aspirare tessuto adiposo per scopi medici. L’uso 
non medico di questo dispositivo non è stato valutato da SGS e non rientra nell’ambito della certificazione CE.  
 
DESCRIZIONE 
Il Sistema Puregraft® 850 è un sistema chiuso sterile e monouso, formulato per la preparazione e la 
risomministrazione di innesti adiposi autologhi allo stesso paziente, per applicazioni nel campo della chirurgia 
plastica e ricostruttiva. Il Sistema Puregraft 850 include quanto segue: 
• Sacca Puregraft 850 
• Sacca per materiali di scarto Puregraft 850 
• Adattatore Combinato 

 
Per un rendimento ottimale, il Sistema Puregraft 850 deve essere utilizzato unitamente al Set di strumenti 
Puregraft . Tale set include i componenti riutilizzabili e autoclavabili elencati qui: 
• Cavalletto Puregraft 
• Cursore Puregraft 

 
Il Cavalletto Puregraft è stato formulato come sostegno per la Sacca Puregraft 850, a garanzia di un flusso 
ottimale dei liquidi, mentre il Cursore Puregraft agevola l’allontanamento dei liquidi in eccesso dal tessuto e il loro 
ingresso nella Sacca per materiali di scarto Puregraft 850, guidando simultaneamente il tessuto in direzione del 
Port contrassegnato con la dicitura “Tissue” (Tessuto) per l’estrazione dell’innesto. Per le istruzioni relative alla 
conservazione, alla sterilizzazione e all’uso corretto di questi prodotti, consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso separate in 
dotazione con il Set di strumenti Puregraft. 
 
UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI, PAZIENTI E AMBIENTE 
Questo dispositivo è destinato all’uso in ambiente clinico da parte di medici su pazienti che richiedono il 
trasferimento di tessuto adiposo autologo prelevato. 
 
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO 
Puregraft 850 è indicato per la separazione del tessuto adiposo dal sangue e da altri contaminanti presenti nel 
lipoaspirato. Puregraft 850 è destinato all’uso nei casi in cui sia necessario aspirare tessuto adiposo per scopi 
medici. L’uso non medico di questo dispositivo non è stato valutato da SGS e non rientra nell’ambito della 
certificazione CE.  
 
CONTROINDICAZIONI 
Le seguenti sono controindicazioni all’impiego del Sistema Puregraft 850. 
• Applicazioni endovenose. 
• Pazienti con presenza di processi patologici che influiscono negativamente sulla guarigione delle ferite e con 

scarso stato di salute generale. 
 
STERILITÀ 
• Il Sistema Puregraft 850 è sterilizzato mediante irradiazione gamma. 

 
CONSERVAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE 
• Utilizzare solo se l’indicatore della sterilizzazione è di colore rosso. 

 
AVVERTENZE 
• Esclusivamente monouso - Non riutilizzare. 
• Solo per uso autologo. 
• Il chirurgo deve essere a conoscenza del funzionamento del Sistema Puregraft 850 e della procedura 

chirurgica, prima di procedere all’intervento. 
• Non cercare di riutilizzare il Sistema Puregraft 850 nel corso della stessa procedura. Il riutilizzo può 

compromettere la sterilità e influire in modo negativo sul rendimento del sistema. 
• Il riutilizzo di un dispositivo monouso comporta rischi significativi per la corretta funzionalità del dispositivo, 

per via dell’assenza di Istruzioni per l’uso da parte del produttore. 
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• Il riutilizzo e/o la pulizia di un dispositivo monouso possono nuocere al paziente, a causa delle interazioni 
chimiche ignote con il dispositivo e/o l’esposizione del paziente ai residui degli agenti usati per la pulizia. 

• Il riutilizzo di un dispositivo monouso comporta gravi rischi per il paziente, compresa la perdita della sterilità 
che potrebbe portare a un’infezione. 

• Il riutilizzo di un dispositivo monouso comporta gravi rischi per il paziente, compresa la trasmissione di 
malattie infettive fra un paziente e l’altro. 

• Oltre ai rischi di trasmissione di malattie infettive, il riutilizzo di un dispositivo monouso comporta gravi rischi 
per il paziente, compreso il guasto meccanico immediato e/o prematuro del dispositivo a causa di degrado 
meccanico, che può sfociare in un rendimento ridotto o compromesso del prodotto, fino a un guasto 
catastrofico del dispositivo. 

• La risterilizzazione di questo dispositivo può provocare notevoli danni o perdita di integrità del dispositivo. 
• Non riempire la Sacca Puregraft 850 con oltre 1.275 ml di volume totale di tessuto e/o soluzione di lavaggio. 
• Sospendere immediatamente l’introduzione di qualsiasi liquido o tessuto nella Sacca Puregraft 850 se il 

materiale della sacca inizia a deformarsi, con conseguente perdita di integrità della sacca e di rischio biologico 
per il personale chirurgico. 

 
PRECAUZIONI 
• Ispezionare la confezione del Sistema Puregraft 850 per escludere segni di danni prima dell’uso. 
• Il Sistema Puregraft 850 è esclusivamente monouso e deve essere utilizzato immediatamente dopo 

l’estrazione dalla confezione sterile. 
• Gettare l’intero Sistema Puregraft 850 se la confezione è danneggiata, aperta, oppure se l’indicatore di 

sterilitizzazione non è più valido. 
• È necessario attenersi a tecniche asettiche per minimizzare il rischio di contaminazione del Sistema Puregraft 

850. 
• Trattare tutto il sangue e i liquidi attenendosi alle precauzioni universali (precauzioni contro i patogeni 

emotrasmessi). 
• Se viene gonfiata o riempita in modo eccessivo, Ia Sacca Puregraft 850 può portare ad un rischio biologico per 

il personale chirurgico e/o a! cattivo funzionamento del dispositivo. 
• Si consiglia di usare il Sistema Puregraft 850 unitamente a una siringa tipo Toomey e al Adattatore Combinato 

fornito, per trasferire il tessuto nel e dal sistema. 
• Il Sistema Puregraft 850 è destinato a ricevere tessuto adiposo raccolto con una Cannula a punta Mercedes di 

diametro pari a 3 mm. 
• I potenziali eventi avversi riscontrati in letteratura per il trasferimento dei grassi includono ascesso, 

sanguinamento/perdita di sangue, cellulite, cisti, necrosi dei grassi, perdita dell’innesto, granuloma, 
ematoma, infezione, noduli/massa palpabile, seroma. 

• I potenziali malfunzionamenti del dispositivo riscontrati in letteratura per il trasferimento dei grassi includono 
ostruzione, scoppio del contenitore o recipiente, collasso, contaminazione, distacco del dispositivo o di un suo 
componente, problemi di marcatura/etichettatura del dispositivo, perdita di liquidi/sangue, perforazioni, 
lacerazioni o strappi nel materiale o nella barriera sterile, perdite, collegamento allentato o intermittente, 
separazione del materiale, cattivo funzionamento che causa l’evacuazione di tutto il grasso nel contenitore di 
raccolta rifiuti non sterile, problemi di aspirazione del dispositivo, presenza di endotossine batteriche, 
problemi di pressione e schizzi. 

• Le seguenti situazioni pericolose sono state identificate come ad alta gravità tramite l’analisi del rischio: 
• Sterilizzazione: l’uso di un prodotto non sterile può causare infezioni o morte. Il dispositivo Puregraft 

850 è sterilizzato a un livello di garanzia della sterilità di 10-6.  
• Contaminazione microbica: l’uso di un prodotto contaminato e con sterilità compromessa può causare 

infezioni o morte. Il dispositivo Puregraft 850 è confezionato utilizzando un imballaggio Tyvek standard 
del settore; sono stati eseguiti test per verificare che la confezione del prodotto non si degradi dopo 
condizioni di sterilizzazione e invecchiamento nel caso peggiore. 

• Biocompatibilità: l’uso di materiali non biocompatibili può causare una reazione avversa, con 
conseguente irritazione, lesione, malessere o malattia. Bimini Health Tech esegue test di 
biocompatibilità per dimostrare la biocompatibilità dei materiali utilizzati nel dispositivo Puregraft 850. 

• Rigetto dell’innesto: l’uso di tessuto allogenico o xenogenico può causare il rigetto dell’innesto. 
Il dispositivo Puregraft 850 è etichettato esclusivamente per l’innesto di grasso autologo. 

• Uso improprio: l’uso improprio del dispositivo Puregraft 850 può includere applicazioni endovenose, 
trattamento allogenico, uso di tessuto non adiposo e xenotrapianto. L’uso improprio è sconsigliato 
nelle presenti istruzioni per l’uso. 

 
ISTRUZIONI OPERATIVE: 
PREPARAZIONI: 
1. Collocare il Cavalletto e il Cm·sore Puregraft sterili in una posizione operativa verticale. 
2. Aprire i sacchetti in Tyvek che contengono il Sistema Puregraft 850 e appendere la Sacca Puregraft 850 al 

Cavalletto. Col locare la Sacca per materiali di scarto Puregraft 850 ben al di sotto del livello della Sacca 
Puregraft 850 e verificare che il morsetto sia posizionato vicino alla Sacca Puregraft 850 e sia in 
posizione aperta. 

3. Nota: È possibile aggiungere Ringer Lattato nel port contrassegnato con la dicitura “Wash” (Introduzione), 
utilizzando il Set di tubi di introduzione opzionale, oppure direttamente nel port “Wash” con l’ausilio di una 
siringa luer-lock. Per aggiungere Ringer Lattato è anche possibile utilizzare il port “Tissue”, servendosi del 
Adattatore Combinato e della siringa tipo Toomey. Se si utilizza il Set di tubi di introduzione, collegare 
l’estremità del luer maschio al port “Wash” della Sacca Puregraft 850 e spingere da parte i tubi affinché sia 
possibile perforare la sacca del Ringer lattato. Chiudere il morsetto per evitare per il momento l’ingresso del 
Ringer lattato nella sacca Puregraft 850. Se si utilizza una siringa, versare il Ringer lattato in una vaschetta 
sterile sul campo sterile. 

 
RACCOLTA E AGGIUNTA DI TESSUTO: 
4. Raccogliere asetticamente il tessuto adiposo in una siringa tipo Toomey e collegare a ciascuna siringa riempita 

un Adattatore Combinato. 
Nota: Se si utilizzano modalità diverse per la raccolta di tessuto adiposo, trasferire asetticamente il tessuto 
nella Sacca Purebag 850 servendosi di siringhe Toomey o di altri tubi e connettori. 

5. Collegare la siringa contenente il tessuto alla Sacca Puregraft 850, inserendo la parte maschio del Adattatore 
Combinato nel port “Tissue” e spingendo lo stantuffo della siringa per svuotarne il contenuto nella sacca. 
Nota: Durante l’introduzione e la rimozione di tessuto attraverso il Port “Tissue”, sono possibili piccole 
fuoriuscite di liquido. 

6. Introdurre nella Sacca Puregraft 850 il 30-50% di tessuto in pili rispetto a! volume desiderata per l’innesto, per 
un volume totale fra 200 e 850 ml di tessuto, ripetendo il punto 5 suddetto. 

 
PULIZIA E TRATTAMENTO DELL’INNESTO: 
7. Chiudere il morsetto sulla Sacca per materiali di scarto Puregraft 850. Se si utilizza il Set di tubi di 

introduzione, aprire il morsetto per la sacca di Ringer lattato e aggiungere circa 100 - 425 ml nella Sacca 
Puregraft 850, utilizzando un rapporto 2:1 di tessuto di innesto : Ringer lattato, in base alla Tabella 1 
seguente: 

 
Volume di 

tessuto (mL) 
Volume di lavaggio 

(mL) 
Tempo di 

drenaggio (MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Tabella 1. 
 
Nota: Se si opta per il metodo con siringa, aspirare il Ringer lattato dalla vaschetta sterile nella siringa e collegarla 
al port “Wash” sulla Sacca Puregraft 850. Continuare ad aggiungere Ringer lattato fino ad ottenere il volume 
corretto. 
8. Staccare la Sacca Puregraft 850 dal Cavalletto. Capovolgere manualmente e con delicatezza la Sacca 

Puregraft 850 contenente il tessuto, per 30 secondi circa, controllando di accedere a tutti gli angoli 
della sacca. 

9. Aprire il morsetto sulla Sacca per materiali di scarto Puregraft 850 e lasciare che il liquido dreni dalla Sacca 
Puregraft 850 nella Sacca per materiali di scarto, per 2-6 minuti circa (vedere la Tabella 1 per i dettagli dei 
tempi di drenaggio), poi richiudere il morsetto. 

10. Ripetere i punti 7 e 8 per ripetere il lavaggio tissutale e aprire il morsetto sulla Sacca per materiali di scarto 
Puregraft 850, per drenare il liquido di risciacquo in eccedenza per 2 - 6 minuti, a seconda del livello preferito 
per l’idratazione dell’innesto. 

11. Usare il Cursorse Puregraft per guidare il tessuto in direzione del port “Tissue”. Chiudere il morsetto sulla Sacca 
per materiali di scarto Puregraft 850. 

 
RIMOZIONE DELL’INNESTO: 
12. Collegare asetticamente un Adattatore Combinato a una siringa Toomey sterile vuota. 
13. Collegare la siringa sterile alla Sacca Puregraft 850, inserendo la parte maschio del Adattatore Combinato nel 

port “Tissue”. 
14. Rimuovere il tessuto dalla Sacca Puregraft 850 tirando piano lo stantuffo della siringa, fino a riempire la 

siringa. Usare come necessario il Cursore Puregraft per estrarre il restante tessuto dalla Sacca Puregraft 850. 
Nota: Negli ultimi 10 - 20 ml di tessuto rimasto può essere presente una quantità significativa di fluido e 
liquido. Gettare gli ultimi 20 ml di tessuto. 

15. Dopo avere tolto il tessuto dalla sacca, smaltire in modo corretto tutti i componenti monouso, attenendosi 
alle precauzioni universali contro i patogeni emotrasmessi. 

 
CARATTERISTICHE PRESTAZIONALI 
• 200-850 ml di tessuto prodotto forniti da 300-1275 ml di lipoaspirato prelevato. 
• Sopporta fino a 3,0 PSI per un massimo di 10 secondi. 
• Funzionamento tra 15 °C e 30 °C. 
 
Obblighi europei di segnalazione: Tutti gli incidenti gravi che si sono verificati in relazione al dispositivo devono 
essere segnalati a Bimini Health Tech e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui si trovano l’utilizzatore 
e/o il paziente. 
 

NL: AANWIJZINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK 
 Dit product is in de Europese Unie door SGS CE1639 gecertificeerd als medisch hulpmiddel krachtens 
Verordening (EU) 2017/745 betreffende medische hulpmiddelen, uitsluitend voor de indicaties van autologe 
vetoverdracht. Andere niet-medische toepassingen, zoals het creëren van esthetische lichaamscontouren, die aan 
dit hulpmiddel worden toegekend, vallen niet binnen het toepassingsgebied van de CE-certificering en gebruikers 
moeten zich ervan bewust zijn dat de prestaties en/of veiligheid van het product voor deze doeleinden niet door 
SGS zijn beoordeeld. 
 
BEOOGD DOEL 
De Puregraft® 850 is bedoeld voor gebruik wanneer de aspiratie van vetweefsel voor medische doeleinden 
gewenst is. Niet-medisch gebruik van dit hulpmiddel is niet beoordeeld door SGS en valt niet binnen het 
toepassingsgebied van de CE-certificering.  
. 
BESCHRIJVING 
De Puregraft® 850 is een steriel, afgesloten systeem voor eenmalig gebruik dat bedoeld is voor het prepareren en 
inbrengen van autologe vettransplantaten in dezelfde patiënt voor plastische en reconstructieve 
chirurgietoepassingen. De Puregraft 850 bestaat uit de volgende onderdelen: 
• Puregraft 850-za 
•  Puregraft 850-afvalzak 
• Gecombineerde Adapter 
Voor optimale prestaties dient de Puregraft 850 samen met de Puregraft -instrumentenset te worden gebruikt. 
Deze set bestaat uit onderstaande herbruikbare onderdelen die in een autoclaaf kunnen worden gesteriliseerd: 
• Puregraft-ezel Puregraft-schuif 
 
De Puregraft-ezel is ontworpen als houder voor de Puregraft 850-zak voor optimale vloeistofstroming en de 
Puregraft-schuif maakt het overbrengen van overtollige vloeistof van het weefsel naar de Puregraft 850-afvalzak 
eenvoudiger, terwijl deze het weefsel naar de met “Tissue” gelabelde opening leidt voor transplantaatextractie. 
Zie voor opslag, sterilisatie en de juiste aanwijzingen voor gebruik van deze producten de aparte 
gebruiksaanwijzingen die u in de productverpakking van de Puregraft -instrumentenset kunt vinden. 
 
BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS, PATIËNTEN EN OMGEVING 
Dit hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor gebruik in een klinische omgeving door medische zorgverleners bij patiënten bij 
wie de overdracht van geoogst autoloog vetweefsel nodig is. 
 
GEBRUIKSINDICATIES 
De Puregraft 850 is geïndiceerd voor gebruik bij het scheiden van vetweefsel van bloed en andere 
verontreinigingen die in vetaspiraat voorkomen. De Puregraft 850 is bedoeld voor gebruik wanneer de aspiratie 
van vetweefsel voor medische doeleinden gewenst is. Niet-medisch gebruik van dit hulpmiddel is niet beoordeeld 
door SGS en valt niet binnen het toepassingsgebied van de CE-certificering.  
 
CONTRA-INDICATIES 
Onderstaande contra-indicaties gelden voor gebruik van de Puregraft 850: 
• Intraveneuze toepassingen. 

• Patiënten met enige ziekteprocessen die de wondgenezing nadelig beïnvloeden en een slechte algehele 
gezondheidstoestand van de persoon. 

 
STERILITEIT 
• De Puregraft 850 is gesteriliseerd met gammastraling 
 
OPSLAG EN HANTEREN 
• Alleen gebruiken als sterilisatie-indicator rood is 
 
WAARSCHUWINGEN 
• Alleen voor eenmalig gebruik - Niet hergebruiken. 
• Alleen voor autoloog gebruik. 
• De chirurg dient bekend te zijn met de bediening van de Puregraft 850 en de chirurgische procedure alvorens 

de operatie uit te voeren. 
• Probeer niet de Puregraft 850 opnieuw te gebruiken tijdens dezelfde procedure. Hergebruik kan de steriliteit 

verminderen en de werking van het systeem negatief beïnvloeden. 
• Hergebruik van een apparaat voor eenmalig gebruik leidt tot significante risico’s voor de juiste werking van 

het apparaat vanwege de afwezigheid van gebruiksaanwijzingen van de fabrikant. 
• Hergebruik en/of reiniging van een apparaat voor eenmalig gebruik kan nadelig zijn voor de patiënt vanwege 

onbekende chemische interacties met het apparaat en/of blootstelling van de patiënt aan restanten van 
reinigingsmiddelen. 

• Hergebruik van een apparaat voor eenmalig gebruik leidt tot ernstige risico’s voor de patiënt, inclusief verlies 
van steriliteit, wat tot infecties zou kunnen leiden. 

• Hergebruik van een apparaat voor eenmalig gebruik leidt tot ernstige risico’s voor de patiënt, inclusief de 
overdracht van infectieziektes tussen patiënten. 

• Naast het risico op overdracht van infectieziektes, leidt hergebruik van een apparaat voor eenmalig gebruik 
tot ernstige risico’s voor de patiënt, inclusief onmiddellijke en/of vroegtijdige mechanische storingen in het 
apparaat vanwege materiaaldegradatie, hetgeen kan leiden tot een verminderde of slechtere werking van het 
product, inclusief een fatale storing aan het apparaat. 

• Herhaalde sterilisatie van dit apparaat kan significante schade of verlies van integriteit tot gevolg hebben. 
• Vul de Puregraft 850-zak niet met meer dan 1275 ml totaal weefselvolume en/of reinigingsoplossing. 
• Stop het toevoegen van vloeistof of weefsel in de Puregraft 850-zak onmiddellijk als het materiaal van de zak 

begint te deformeren, wat leidt tot integriteitsverlies van de zak en het optreden van biogevaar voor het 
bedienend personeel. 

 
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN 
• Inspecteer voor gebruik de verpakking van de Puregraft 850 op tekenen van schade. 
• De Puregraft 850 is alleen voor eenmalig gebruik en dient onmiddellijk te worden gebruikt zodra deze uit de 

steriele verpakking is gehaald. 
• Gooi de gehele Puregraft 850 weg als de verpakking beschadigd is, geopend is of als de sterilisatie-indicator 

ongeldig is. 
• Er dienen aseptische technieken te worden gebruikt om de kans op besmetting van de Puregraft 850 te 

minimaliseren. 
• Behandel alle bloed en vloeistoffen met universele voorzorgsmaatregelen (voorzorgsmaatregelen voor 

ziektekiemen in bloed). 
• Als de Puregraft 850 teveel wordt opgeblazen of gevuld, kan dit een biogevaar voor het bedienend personeel 

en/of een storing opleveren. 
• Het wordt aanbevolen om de Puregraft 850 te gebruiken samen met een Toomey-type spuit en de 

meegeleverde Gecombineerde Adapter om het weefsel in het systeem te brengen en eruit te halen. 
• De Puregraft 850 is bedoeld voor vetweefsel dat wordt weggenomen met een canule van 3 mm diameter met 

een Mercedes-punt. 
• Mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen in de literatuur voor vetoverdracht zijn onder meer abces, 

bloeding/bloedverlies, cellulitis, cysten, vetnecrose, transplantaatverlies, granuloom, hematoom, infectie, 
knobbeltjes/palpabele massa, seroom. 

• Mogelijke defecten van het hulpmiddel in de literatuur voor vetoverdracht zijn onder meer verstopping; 
gebarsten container of vat; inklappen; verontreiniging; losraken van het hulpmiddel of een 
hulpmiddelcomponent; probleem met markeringen/etikettering van het hulpmiddel; vloeistof-/bloedlekkage; 
gat, scheur of barst in het materiaal; gat, scheur of barst in de steriele barrière; lekkage; loszittende of 
intermitterende aansluiting; materiaalscheiding; storing waardoor al het vet in de niet-steriele 
afvalopvangbeker wordt verwijderd; problemen met de afzuiging van het hulpmiddel; aanwezigheid van 
bacteriële endotoxinen; drukprobleem; en spatten. 

• De volgende gevaarlijke situaties werden op basis van risicoanalyse geïdentificeerd als zeer ernstig: 
• Sterilisatie – het gebruik van een product dat niet steriel is, kan leiden tot infectie of overlijden. 

Het Puregraft 850-hulpmiddel is gesteriliseerd tot een steriliteitsborgingsniveau van 10-6.  
• Microbiële besmetting – het gebruik van een product dat is verontreinigd: aangetaste steriliteit 

kan leiden tot infectie of overlijden. Het Puregraft 850-hulpmiddel is verpakt met een standaard 
Tyvek-verpakking en er zijn tests uitgevoerd om te controleren dat de productverpakking niet 
wordt aangetast bij de slechtst mogelijke sterilisatieomstandigheden en na veroudering. 

• Biocompatibiliteit – het gebruik van niet-biocompatibele materialen kan leiden tot een ongewenste 
reactie, met irritatie, letsel, ziekte of aandoening tot gevolg. Bimini Health Tech voert 
biocompatibiliteitstests uit om biocompatibiliteit aan te tonen van de materialen die in het  
Puregraft 850-hulpmiddel worden gebruikt. 

• Afstoting van het transplantaat – het gebruik van allogeen of xenogeen weefsel kan leiden tot afstoting 
van het transplantaat. Het Puregraft 850-hulpmiddel is alleen geëtiketteerd voor autologe 
vettransplantatie. 

• Verkeerd gebruik – verkeerd gebruik van het Puregraft 850-hulpmiddel kan intraveneuze toepassingen, 
allogene verwerking, gebruik van niet-vetweefsel en xenotransplantatie omvatten. Deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing bevat waarschuwingen voor verkeerd gebruik. 

 
BEDIENINGSINSTRUCTIES: 
VOORBEREIDING: 
1. Plaats steriele Puregraft-ezel en -schuif in een rechtopstaande werkpositie. 
2. Open de Tyvek-zakjes waarin de Puregraft 850 zit en hang de Puregraft 850-zak aan de ezel. Plaats de 

Puregraft 850-afval zak ver genoeg beneden de Puregraft 850-zak en zorg dat de knijpklem zich nabij de 
Puregraft 850-zak en in de open stand bevindt. 

3. NB: Er kan gelacteerde Ringer-oplossing worden toegevoegd aan de met “Wash” gelabelde opening door de 
inlaatslangenset optioneel te gebruiken, of direct in de met “Wash” gelabelde opening met een Luer-Lock-
spuit. Gelacteerde Ringer-oplossing kan ook via de met “Tissue” gelabelde opening worden toegevoegd met 
een Gecombineerde Adapter en een Toomey-type spuit. Verbind bij gebruik van de inlaatslangenset de 
mannelijke Luer-aansluiting met de met “Wash” gelabelde opening van de Puregraft 850-zak en geef de slang 
af zodat de gelacteerde Ringer-oplossing kan worden aangesloten. Sluit de knijpklem om te voorkomen dat er 
gelact eerde Ringer-oplossing op dat moment in de Puregraft 850-zak terechtkomt. Giet bij gebruik van een 
spuit gelacteerde Ringer-oplossing in een steriele schaal op het steriele veld. 

 
VERZAMELEN EN TOEVOEGEN WEEFSEL: 
4. Verzamel vetweefsel aseptisch in een Toomey-type spuit en plaats een Gecombineerde Adapter op elke 

gevulde spuit. 
NB: Als er een alternatieve methode voor vetweefselextractie wordt gebruikt, dient het weefsel aseptisch met 
Toomey-spuiten of andere slangen en verbindingen naar de Puregraft 850-zak te worden overgebracht. 

5. Plaats de met weefsel gevulde spuit in de Puregraft 850-zak door de mannelijke kant van de 
Gecombineerde Adapter in de met “Tissue” gelabelde opening te steken en druk de zuiger van de spuit 
in om de inhoud in de zak te laten lopen. 
NB: Er kan tijdens het inbrengen en verwijderen van weefsel via de met “Tissue” gelabelde opening een beetje 
vloeistof weglopen. 

6. Voeg 30-50% meer weefsel aan de Puregraft 850-zak toe dan het totaal gewenste transplantaatvolume 
voor een totaal weefselvol- ume van 200-850 ml door bovenstaande stap 5 te herhalen. 

WASSEN EN VERWERKEN TRANSPLANTAAT: 
7. Sluit de knijpklem op de Puregraft 850-afvalzak. Open bij gebruik van de inlaatslangenset de knijpklem van 

de zak met gelacteerde Ringer-oplossing en voeg ongeveer 100 tot 425 ml toe aan de Puregraft 850-zak in 
de verhouding 2:1 voor transplantaatweefsel : gelacteerde Ringer-oplossing volgende onderstaande tabel 
1: 
 

Weefselvolume 
(mL) 

Reinigingsvolume 
(mL) 

Uitlooptijd  
(MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Tabel 1. 
 
NB: Zuig bij gebruik van de spuitmethode gelacteerde Ringer-oplossing uit de steriele schaal in de spuit en steek 
deze in de met “Wash” gelabelde opening van de Puregraft 850-zak. Blijf gelacteerde Ringer-oplossing toevoegen 
totdat het juiste volume is bereikt. 
8. Verwijder de Puregraft 850-zak uit de ezel. Draai de met weefsel gevulde Puregraft 850-zak voorzichtig 

met de hand ongeveer 30 seconden lang om zodat alle hoeken van de zak gemengd worden. 
9. Open de knijpklem op de Puregraft 850-afvalzak en laat de vloeistof ongeveer 2-6 minuten lang van de 

Puregraft 850-zak naar de Puregraft 850-afvalzak lopen (zie tabel 1 voor gedetailleerde uitlooptijden), 
sluit dan de knijpklem. 

10. Herhaal stap 7 en 8 om de weefselreiniging te herhalen, open dan de knijpklem van de Puregraft 850-
afvalzak 2-6 minuten om de overtollige reinigingsvloeistof te laten weglopen, afhankelijk van de 
gewenste natheid van het transplantaat. 

11. Gebruik de Puregraft-schuif om het weefsel naar de met “Tissue” gelabelde opening te duwen. Sluit de 
knijpklem op de Puregraft 850-afvalzak. 

VERWIJDEREN TRANSPLANTAAT: 
12. Plaats een Gecombineerde Adapter aseptisch op een lege steriele Toomey-spuit. 
13. Plaats de steriele spuit in de Puregraft 850-zak door de mannelijke kant van de Gecombineerde Adapter 

in de met “Tissue” gelabelde opening te steken. 
14. Verwijder weefsel uit de Puregraft 850-zak door langzaam aan de zuiger te trekken totdat de spuit vol zit. 

Gebruik waar nodig de Puregraft-schuif om het resterende weefsel uit de Puregraft 850-zak te halen. 
NB: Er kan een aanzienlijke hoeveelheid vloeistof in de laatste 10-20 ml resterend weefsel zitten. Gooi de 
laatste 20 ml weefselextract weg. 

15. Gooi zodra het weefsel uit de zak is verwijderd alle wegwerponderdelen correct weg volgens universele 
voorzorgsmaatregelen voor ziektekiemen in bloed. 

 
PRESTATIEKENMERKEN 
• 200-850 ml weefseloutput bij 300-1275 ml geoogst vetaspiraat. 
• Bestand tegen maximaal 3,0 psi gedurende maximaal 10 seconden. 
• Gebruik bij 15 °C tot 30 °C. 
 
Europese rapportagevereisten: Elk ernstig incident dat zich heeft voorgedaan met betrekking tot het hulpmiddel, 
moet worden gemeld aan Bimini Health Tech en de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waarin u, als gebruiker 
en/of patiënt, bent gevestigd. 
 

PT: Instruções de utilização 
Este produto está certificado pela SGS CE1639 como um dispositivo médico na União Europeia sob o 
Regulamento 2017/745 relativa aos Dispositivos Médicos, exclusivamente para as indicações de transferência 
de gordura autóloga. Outras utilizações não médicas atribuídas a este dispositivo, como o contorno corporal 
estético, não estão abrangidas pela certificação CE e os utilizadores devem estar cientes de que o desempenho 
e/ou a segurança do produto não foram avaliados pela SGS para essas finalidades. 
 
FINALIDADE PREVISTA 
O Puregraft® 850 destina-se a ser utilizado quando a aspiração de tecido adiposo é desejada para fins médicos.  
A utilização não-médica deste dispositivo não foi avaliada pela SGS e não está abrangida pela certificação CE.  

DESCRIÇÃO 
O sistema Puregraft® 850 é um sistema fechado estéril, de utilização única, destinado à preparação e 
administração de enxertos de gor- dura autólogos novamente no mesmo paciente, para aplicações de cirurgia 
plástica e reconstrutiva. O sistema Puregraft 850 é composto pelos seguintes componentes: 
• Saco Puregraft 850 
• Saco de drenagem Puregraft 850 
• Adaptador combinado 
Para um desempenho ideal, o sistema Puregraft 850 deve ser utilizado em conjunto com o conjunto de 
instrumentos Puregraft. Este conjunto é composto pelos seguintes componentes reutilizáveis e autoclaváveis: 
• Suporte Puregraft 
• Sistema deslizante Puregraft 
 
O suporte Puregraft foi concebido como um apoio para sustentar o saco Puregraft 850 de forma a obter um fluxo 

de fluido ideal e o sistema deslizante Puregraft facilita o movimento do excesso de fluidos para longe do tecido e 
para o saco de drenagem Puregraft 850, enquanto guia o tecido em direção à porta com o rótulo “Tissue” 
(tecido) para a extração do enxerto. Para obter as instruções de armazenamento, esterilização e as instruções 
adequadas para a utilização destes produtos, consulte as instruções de utilização específicas incluídas na 
embalagem do conjunto de instrumentos Puregraft. 
 
UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS, DOENTES E AMBIENTE 
Este dispositivo destina-se a ser utilizado num ambiente clínico por médicos em doentes que necessitem da 
transferência de tecido adiposo autólogo colhido. 
 
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
O Puregraft 850 é indicado para utilização na separação de tecido adiposo do sangue e de outros contaminantes 
encontrados no lipoaspirado. O Puregraft 850 destina-se a ser utilizado quando a aspiração de tecido adiposo é 
desejada para fins médicos. A utilização não-médica deste dispositivo não foi avaliada pela SGS e não está 
abrangida pela certificação CE. 
 
CONTRAINDICAÇÕES 
As seguintes são contraindicações para a utilização do sistema Puregraft 850: 
• Aplicações intravenosas. 
• Doentes com a presença de quaisquer processos patológicos que afetem adversamente a cicatrização de 

feridas e mau estado de saúde global do indivíduo. 

ESTERILIDADE 
O sistema Puregraft 850 é esterilizado com irradiação gama. 
 
ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUSEAMENTO 
Utilize somente se o indicador de esterilização estiver vermelho. 
 
ADVERTÊNCIAS 
• Apenas para utilização única - Não reutilizar. 
• Apenas para utilização autóloga. 
• O cirurgião deve estar familiarizado com o funcionamento do sistema Puregraft 850 e o procedimento 

cirúrgico antes de realizar a cirurgia. 
• Não tente reutilizar o sistema Puregraft 850 durante o mesmo procedimento. A reutilização pode 

comprometer a esterilidade e afetar negativamente o desempenho do sistema. 
• A reutilização de um dispositivo de utilização única apresenta riscos significativos para o bom funcionamento 

do dispositivo devido à ausência das instruções de utilização (IFU) do fabricante. 
• A reutilização e/ou limpeza de um dispositivo de utilização única pode provocar ferimentos no paciente 

devido a interações quími- cas desconhecidas com o dispositivo e/ou à exposição do paciente a agentes de 
limpeza residuais. 

• A reutilização de um dispositivo de utilização única constitui sérios riscos para o paciente, incluindo a perda 
de esterilidade que pode resultar em infeção. 

• A reutilização de um dispositivo de utilização única constitui sérios riscos para o paciente, incluindo a 
transmissão de doenças infeciosas de um paciente para outro. 

• Além dos riscos de transmissão de doenças infeciosas, a reutilização de um dispositivo de utilização única 
constitui sérios riscos para o paciente, incluindo falha mecânica imediata e/ou prematura do dispositivo 
devido à degradação do material, que pode levar à redução ou comprometimento do desempenho do 
produto até e incluindo a falha catastrófica do dispositivo. 

• A reesterilização deste dispositivo pode resultar em danos significativos ou perda de integridade do 
dispositivo. 

• Não encha demasiado o saco Puregraft 850 com mais de 1275 ml do volume total de tecido e/ou solução de 
lavagem. 

• Interrompa imediatamente a introdução de qualquer fluido ou tecido no saco Puregraft 850 se o material do 
saco começar a deformar-se, provocando a perda de integridade do saco e à criação de um risco biológico 
para a equipa cirúrgica. 

 
PRECAUÇÕES 
• Inspecione a embalagem do sistema Puregraft 850 quanto a sinais de danos antes da utilização. 
• O sistema Puregraft 850 é para utilização única e deve ser utilizado imediatamente após ser removido da 

embalagem estéril. 
• Elimine a totalidade do sistema Puregraft 850 caso a embalagem esteja danificada, aberta ou se o indicador 

de esterilização seja inválido. 
• Devem utilizar-se técnicas assépticas para minimizar a possibilidade de contaminação do sistema Puregraft 

850. 
• Utilize as Universal Precautions (precauções universais) (Blood-borne Pathogen Precautions [precauções de 

agentes patogénicos transmitidos pelo sangue]) para lidar com todo o sangue e fluidos. 
• Insuflar ou encher excessivamente o saco Puregraft 850 pode resultar em risco biológico para a equipa 

cirúrgica e/ou mau funcio- namento do dispositivo. 
• Recomenda-se que o sistema Puregraft 850 seja utilizado em conjunto com uma seringa Toomey e com o 

adaptador combinado fornecido para transferir o tecido para dentro e para fora do sistema. 
• O sistema Puregraft 850 destina-se a receber tecido recolhido com uma cânula com ponta Mercedes de 3 mm 

de diâmetro. 
• Os potenciais acontecimentos adversos encontrados na literatura para transferência de gordura incluem 

abcesso, hemorragia/perda de sangue, celulite, quistos, necrose gorda, perda de enxerto, granuloma, 
hematoma, infeção, nódulos/massa palpável, seroma. 

• As potenciais avarias do dispositivo encontradas na literatura para a transferência de gordura incluem 
bloqueio; recipiente ou vaso em rutura; colapso; contaminação; separação do dispositivo ou componente 
do dispositivo; problema de marcação/rotulagem do dispositivo; fuga de fluido/sangue; orifício, laceração, 
ou rasgão no material; orifício, laceração, ou rasgão na barreira estéril; fuga; ligação solta ou intermitente; 
separação do material; avaria que faz com que toda a gordura seja evacuada para o recipiente de recolha de 
resíduos não estéril; problemas de aspiração do dispositivo; presença de endotoxinas bacterianas; problema 
de pressão; e salpicos. 

• As seguintes situações perigosas foram identificadas como tendo uma gravidade elevada através de análise 
de risco: 
• Esterilização – a utilização de um produto que não esteja estéril pode levar a infeção ou morte. 

O dispositivo Puregraft 850 é esterilizado com um nível de garantia de esterilidade de 10-6.  
• Contaminação microbiana – a utilização de um produto que tenha sido contaminado e que tenha a 

esterilidade comprometida pode levar a infeção ou morte. O dispositivo Puregraft 850 é embalado 
utilizando embalagens Tyvek padrão da indústria e foram realizados testes para verificar se a 
embalagem do produto não se degrada após as condições de esterilização e envelhecimento mais 
exigentes. 

• Biocompatibilidade – a utilização de materiais não biocompatíveis pode resultar numa reação adversa, 
levando a irritação, lesão, doença ou doença. A Bimini Health Tech realiza testes de biocompatibilidade 
para demonstrar a biocompatibilidade dos materiais utilizados no dispositivo Puregraft 580. 

• Rejeição do enxerto – a utilização de tecido alogénico ou xenogénico pode resultar na rejeição do 
enxerto. O dispositivo Puregraft 850 está rotulado apenas para enxerto de gordura autólogo. 

• Utilização incorreta – a utilização incorreta do dispositivo Puregraft 850 pode incluir aplicações 
intravenosas, processamento alogénico, utilização de tecido não adiposo e xenotransplante. 
A utilização indevida é contraindicada nestas instruções de utilização 

 

INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO: 
PREPARAÇÕES: 
1. Coloque o suporte Puregraft e o sistema deslizante estéreis numa posição de funcionamento vertical. 
2. Abra as bolsas Tyvek que contêm o sistema Puregraft 850 e pendure o saco Puregraft 850 no suporte. Coloque 

o saco de drenagem Puregraft 850 bem abaixo do nível do saco Puregraft 850 e certifique-se de que o 
grampo de aperto está posicionado perto do saco Puregraft 850 e na posição aberta. 

3. Nota: Pode adicionar-se lactato de Ringer à porta com o rótulo “Wash” (lavagem) utilizando um conjunto de 
tubos de entrada opcional ou diretamente na porta com o rótulo “Wash” (lavagem) utilizando uma seringa 
Luer Lock. Também é possível adicionar lactato de Ringer através da porta com o rótulo “Tissue” (tecido) 
utilizando um adaptador combinado e uma seringa do estilo Toomey. Se estiver a utilizar o conjunto de 
tubos de entrada, ligue a extremidade Luer macho à porta com o rótulo “Wash” (lavagem) no saco Puregraft 
850 e entregue a tubagem para que o saco do lactato de Ringer possa ser perfurado. Feche o grampo de 
aperto para evitar que o lactato de Ringer entre no saco Puregraft 850 neste momento. Se estiver a utilizar 
uma seringa, verta o lactato de Ringer numa taça estéril no campo estéril. 

 
COLHEITA E ADIÇÃO DE TECIDO: 

4. Recolha o tecido adiposo assepticamente para uma seringa do estilo Toomey e ligue um adaptador 
combinado a cada seringa cheia. 
Nota: Se forem utilizados meios alternativos de colheita de tecido adiposo, o tecido deve ser transferido 
assepticamente para o saco Puregraft 850 utilizando seringas Toomey ou outros tubos e conectores. 

5. Ligue a seringa cheia com tecido ao saco Puregraft 850 colocando a parte macho do adaptador combinado na 
porta com o rótulo “Tissue” (tecido) e empurrando o êmbolo da seringa para esvaziar o conteúdo da seringa 
no saco. 
Nota: Pode ocorrer uma pequena infiltração de fluido durante a introdução e a remoção de tecido através da 
porta com o rótulo “Tissue” (tecido). 

6. Introduza 30-50% de tecido adicional relativamente ao volume total de enxerto desejado, para um volume 
total entre 200-850 ml de tecido no saco Puregraft 850, repetindo o passo 5 acima. Certifique-se de que o 
excesso de fluido seja drenado para o saco de drenagem Puregraft 850. 

 
LAVAGEM E PROCESSAMENTO DO ENXERTO: 
7. Feche o grampo de aperto no saco de drenagem Puregraft 850. Se estiver a utilizar o conjunto de tubos de 

entrada, abra o grampo de aperto no saco de lactato de Ringer e adicione aproximadamente 100 a 425 ml ao 
saco Puregraft 850 na proporção de 2:1 de tecido de enxerto: Lactato de Ringer de acordo com a tabela 1 
abaixo: 

Volume de 
tecido de 

entrada (mL) 

Volume de 
lavagem  

(mL) 

Tempo de 
drenagem  

(MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Tabela 1 
Nota: Caso utilize o método da seringa, puxe o lactato de Ringer da taça estéril para a seringa e ligue à porta com 
o rótulo “Wash” (lavagem) do saco Puregraft 850. Continue a adicionar lactato de Ringer até atingir o volume 
apropriado. 
8. Retire o saco Puregraft 850 do suporte. Inverta manualmente com suavidade o saco Puregraft 850 cheio com 

tecido por aproximada- mente 30 segundos para garantir que todos os cantos do saco sejam acedidos. 
9. Abra o grampo de aperto no saco de drenagem Puregraft 850 e deixe o fluido drenar do saco Puregraft 850 

para o saco de drenagem Puregraft 850 durante aproximadamente 2-6 minutos (consulte a tabela 1 para 
obter informações detalhadas sobre o tempo de drenagem) e, a seguir, feche o grampo de aperto. 

10. Repita as etapas 7 e 8 para repetir a lavagem do tecido e abra o grampo de aperto no saco de drenagem 
Puregraft 850 para drenar o excesso de fluido de enxaguamento por 2-6 minutos, dependendo do nível de 
hidratação desejado para o enxerto. 

11. Utilize o sistema deslizante Puregraft para guiar o tecido em direção à porta com o rótulo “Tissue” (tecido). 
Feche o grampo de aperto do saco de drenagem Puregraft 850. 

REMOÇÃO DO ENXERTO: 
12. Ligue de forma asséptica um adaptador combinado a uma seringa Toomey estéril vazia. 
13. Ligue a seringa estéril ao saco Puregraft 850, colocando a parte macho do adaptador combinado na porta 

com o rótulo “Tissue” (tecido). 
14. Remova o tecido do saco Puregraft 850 puxando lentamente o êmbolo da seringa até que a seringa esteja 

cheia. Use o sistema deslizante Puregraft conforme necessário para extrair o tecido restante do saco 
Puregraft 850. 
Nota: Pode estar presente um conteúdo significativo de fluido e líquido nos últimos 10-20 ml de tecido 
remanescente. Descarte os 20 ml finais da saída de tecido 

15. Assim que o tecido tenha sido removido do saco, elimine adequadamente todos os componentes 
descartáveis utilizando as pre- cauções universais para os agentes patogénicos transmitidos pelo sangue. 

 
CARACTERÍSTICAS DO DESEMPENHO 
• 200-850 ml de débito de tecido dado 300-1275ml de lipoaspirado colhido. 
• Suporta até 3,0 PSI durante até 10 segundos. 
• Funcionamento entre 15 °C e 30 °C. 
 
REQUISITOS EUROPEUS DE RELATÓRIO: Qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido relacionado ao dispositivo 
deve ser relatado à Bimini Health Tech e à autoridade competente do Estado Membro no qual se encontre o 
utilizador e/ou paciente. 
 

JP: 使用説明書 
本製品は、SGS 
CE1639による医療機器指令2017/745に基づき、自己脂肪移植の適応に限定した医療機器として欧州連合
において認証されています。美容目的の体型矯正など本機器のその他の非医学的な使用はCE認証の適用
範囲外となるため、ユーザーは、こうした使用を目的とした製品の性能および／または安全性がSGSに
よって評価されていないことを念頭に置くようにしてください。 
 
使用目的 
Puregraft® 
850は、医療目的として脂肪組織の吸引が望ましい場合に使用します。本装置の非医学的使用に関して
は、SGSによって評価されておらず、CE認証の範囲外です。 
 
概要 
Puregraft®850システムは滅菌、単回使用、閉鎖系システムで美容及び再建外科適用における脂肪組織自家移植時に

用いられる脂肪組織を準備することを意図したデバイスです。Puregraft®850システムは以下の構成品から
成っています。 
• Puregraft 850 Bag 
• Puregraft 850 Drain Bag 
• Combined Adapter 
オプションとして、Puregraft®850システムはPuregraft Instrument 
Setと一緒に使用することができます。このセットは以下のオートクレープ滅菌による再使用構成品から成
っています。 
• Puregraft Easel 
• Puregraft Slider 

 
Puregraft EaselはPuregraft 850 Bagを立てて保持するよう設計されており、液体追加が容易になっています。ま 
た、Puregraft Sliderは、Tissueポートへグラフトを寄せ、余分な液体をPuregraft 850 Drain 
Bagへ排液することができます。保管、滅菌及び適切な機器の使用はPuregraft Instrument 
Setに同梱されている別のIFUをご覧ください。 

 
使用対象者、患者、環境 
本装置は、採取した自家脂肪組織の移植を必要とする患者に対して、臨床現場で医療従事者が使用する

ことを目的としています。 
 
適応 
Puregraft 
850は、脂肪吸引中に見られる血液やその他の汚染物質から脂肪組織を分離するために使用します。 
Puregraft 
850は、医療目的として脂肪組織の吸引が望ましい場合に使用します。本装置の非医学的使用に関しては

、SGSによって評価されておらず、CE認証の範囲外です。  
 
禁忌 
以下はPuregraft®850システムの禁忌です。 
• 静脈内への適用  
• 創傷治癒に悪影響を及ぼす疾患過程が存在し、全体的な健康状態が不良な患者。 
 
滅菌 
• Puregraft®850システムはガンマ線で滅菌されています。 
 
保管及び取扱 
• 滅菌インジケータが赤の場合のみ使用してください。 

 
警告 

• 単回使用、再使用禁止。 
• 自家移植専用 
• 施術者は使用前に、Puregraft®850システムの操作及び外科的手技に習熟しておくこと。 
• Puregraft®850システムは同一手技内であっても再使用しないこと。再使用は無菌性及びシステムパフォ

ーマンスに懸念が生じます。 
• 使用説明書からの逸脱、すなわち、単回使用品の再使用は、機器の適正使用に対して重大なリスクが

あります。 
• 再使用又は単回使用品を洗浄しての再使用は、洗浄剤の残留やそれによる未知の化学的相互作用に起

因して患者に対して有害な結果となる可能性があります。 
• 単回使用品の再使用は、感染症を引き起こす無菌性の喪失によって患者にとって深刻なリスクが発生

します。 
• 単回使用品の再使用は、他の患者の感染症の伝播によって患者にとって深刻なリスクが発生します。 
• 感染症の伝播リスクに加えて、単回使用品の再使用は、機能の低下又は損傷、致命的な機能不全を含

む機器の劣化によって即時及び又は早期に機器の機械的な不具合が発生し患者にとって深刻なリスク
が発生します。 

• 機器の再滅菌は機器に対して重大な損傷や完全性の喪失をもたらす恐れがあります。 
• Puregraft 850 Bagへ排液する組織及び廃液の総量は1,275mlを超えないこと。 
• バッグの完全性が失われた場合、操作者に感染症のリスクが生じた場合は直ちにPuregraft 850 

Bagへの排液を止めること。 

 
使用上の注意 
• 使用前にPuregraft 850システムの包装に損傷がないか確認してください。 
• Puregraft 

850システムは単回使用品であり、滅菌包装から取り出したら直ちに使用するようにしてください。 
• 包装に損傷がある、開封されている、滅菌インジケータが無効の場合はPuregraft 

850システムすべてを破棄してください。 
• Puregraft 850システムのコンタミネーションを最小化するために無菌操作を行ってください。 
• すべての血液や液体は普遍的予防策(血液媒介病原体に関する注意事項)に基づき取り扱ってください。 
• Puregraft 

850バッグを過剰に膨張させたり充填し過ぎたりすると、オペスタッフへの生物学的災害や機器の誤動
作が生じる恐れがあります。 

• Puregraft 850システムはシステム外に組織を移動する場合、Toomeyスタイルシリンジ及びCombined 
Adapterを用いることが 推奨されています。 

• Puregraft 
850システムは3mm径のMercedesチップカニューラを用いて脂肪組織が採取されることを意図してい 
ます。 

• 脂肪転移に関する文献に見られる潜在的な有害事象には、膿瘍、出血/失血、蜂窩織炎、嚢胞、 
脂肪壊死、移植片喪失、肉芽腫、血腫、感染、結節/触知可能な腫瘤、血清腫があります。 

• 脂肪移植に関する文献に記載されている潜在的なデバイスの不具合には、閉塞、容器または管 
の破裂、崩壊、汚染、器具または器具コンポーネントの分離、器具のマーキング/ラベルの問題、体液
/血液の漏れ、素材の穴、破れ、または裂け目、滅菌バリアの穴、裂け目、または破れ、漏れ、接続の
緩みまたは間欠、素材の分離、すべての脂肪が非滅菌廃棄物収集キャニスターに排出される不具合、
デバイスの吸引の問題、細菌性エンドトキシンの存在、圧力の問題、および飛散が挙げられます。 

• リスク分析により、以下の危険な状況は重大性が高いと特定されました。 
• 滅菌 – 滅菌されていない製品を使用すると、感染または死亡につながる可能性があります。 

Puregraft 850デバイスは、滅菌保証レベル10-6で滅菌されています。 
• 微生物汚染 – 汚染され、無菌性が損なわれた製品を使用すると、感染または死亡に至る可能 

性があります。Puregraft 
850デバイスは、業界標準のTyvek製包装で包装されており、最悪の場合の滅菌条件および劣化後
に製品包装が劣化しないことを確認する試験が実施されています。 

• 生体適合性 – 生体適合性のない材料を使用すると、有害反応が生じ、刺激、傷害、病気、また 
は疾患につながる可能性があります。Bimini Health Techは、Puregraft 850デバイスで使用される 
材料の生体適合性を実証するため、生体適合性試験を実施しています。 

• 移植片拒絶 – 同種組織または異種組織を使用すると、移植片拒絶が生じる可能性があります。 
Puregraft 850デバイスは、自家脂肪移植のみに適応されています。 

• 誤用 - Puregraft 850デバイスの誤用には、静脈内への適用、同種処理、非脂肪組織の使用、異種 
移植などがあります。本取扱説明書では誤用が警告されています。 

 

操作方法 
準備: 
1. 無菌のPuregraft イーゼル•スライダー（Puregraft Easel and Slider）を直立した操作位置に設置してください。 
2. Puregraft 850システムの入ったTyvekポーチを開け、Puregraft 850 BagをPuregraft Easelにかける。Puregraft 

850 Drain BagをPuregraft 850 Bagより低い位置に置く。そして、pinch clampがPuregraft 850 Bag近傍 
で、開状態になっていることを確認する。 

3. 注意: Lactated Ringer’sはWashと書かれたポートに同梱されているInlet Tubing Set (optional) 
を用いて接続するか、Luer Lock syringeを用いて直接導入することができます。また、Lactated 
Ringer’sはTissueと書かれたポートに 
Combined Adapter及び Toomeyス タイルシリンジを用いても導入することができます。Inlet Tubing 
Setを用いる場合は、Puregraft 850 
BagのWashポートのオスルアーコネクターに接続し、続いてLactated Ringers bagにスパイクしま 
す。この時点ではpinch clampを閉 じてお き、Puregraft 850 BagにLactated 
Ringer’sがすべて流れてしまわないよ 
うにします。シリンジを用いる場合は、Lactated Ringer’sを 滅菌されたボウルに注いでおきます。 

組織採取と導入: 
4. 無菌的に脂肪組織をToomeyスタイルシリンジに採取し、それぞれのシリンジにCombined 

Adapterを取り付けておきます。 
注意:もし他の脂肪組織採取方法の場合は、無菌的に脂肪組織をToomeyスタイルシリンジ又は他の
チューブやコネクタ等を 用いてPuregraft 850 Bagに導入してください。 

5. Puregraft 850 Bagへ脂肪組織を採取したシリンジを接続し(TissueポートへCombined 
Adapterのオスコネクタ部を接続する)、シリン ジが空になるまでプランジャーを押してPuregraft 850 
Bagに脂肪組織を導入する。注意:Tissueポー 
トへの導入時にわずかな漏れが見られる場合があります。 

6. 上記の手順5を繰り返すことにより、必要な移植組織の総量よりも30～50％多めの量、すなわち組
織総量200～850mlを、Puregraft 850バッグ（Puregraft 850 Bag）に注入します。グラフト洗浄と処理 

7. Puregraft 850 Drain Bagのpinch clamp閉じる。Inlet Tubing Setを使用した場合は、Lactated 
Ringer’s側のpinch clampを開けて100～425mLの溶液を脂肪組織とLactated 
Ringer’sの比が2:1になるように、以下の表に従ってPuregraft 850 Bagへ入れる 

 
脂肪組織体積 

(mL) 
洗浄液体積 

(mL) 
排液時間 

(MIN) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

表1 
 
 
注意:シリンジ法の場合は、滅菌されたボウルからLactated Ringer’sをシリンジで吸い取ってからPuregraft 850 
BagのWashポートに接続し、規定量を導入します。 

 
8. Puregraft EaselからPuregraft 850 

Bagを外し、手で約30秒間、4隅まで全体がいきわたるようやさしく反転させます。 
9. Puregraft 850 Drain Bagのpinch clampを開け、2～6分間(表1参照)、Puregraft 850 BagからPuregraft 850 

Drain Bagへ排液します。 
10. 手順7及び8を繰り返して組織を洗浄し、Puregraft 850 Drain Bagのpinch 

clampを開けて希望水和レベルまで余分な廃液 を2～6分間排液する。 
11. Puregraft Sliderを用いてTissueポートへ組織を掻き寄せる。Puregraft 850 Drain Bagのpinch 

clampを閉じる。グラフトの取り出し: 
12. 無菌的に空のToomeyスタイルシリンジにCombined Adapterを取り付ける。 
13. Puregraft 850 BagのTissueポートに空のシリンジのCombined Adapterのオスコネクタ部を接続する。 
14. ゆっくりとシリンジのプランジャーをシリンジがいっぱいになるまで引いてPuregraft 850 

Bagから脂肪組織を取り出す。必要に応じてPuregraft Sliderを用いてPuregraft 850 
Bagに残った脂肪組織を掻き寄せる。注意:残った脂肪組 織、最後の10～20mL 
にはかなりの液体分が含まれている。最後の10～20mLは使用しないでください。 

15. いったんPuregraft 850 
Bagから組織を取り出したら、それらは普遍的予防策(血液媒介病原体に関する注意事項)に基づき取
り扱ってください。注意：連邦法により、本器具は、医師の指示に基づく販売に限定されている。 

 
性能特性 
• 採取脂肪吸引液300～1275 mLに対して、得られる組織は200～850 mLです。 
• 最大3.0 PSIで最長10秒間使用できます。 
• 15°C～30°Cで動作します。 
 
欧州の報告要件：本機器に関連して重大事故が発生した場合、Bimini Health Techと、ユーザーおよび／または患 
者としてのあなたの加盟国の管轄当局に報告する必要があります。 
 

TR: KULLANMA TALİMATI 
Bu ürün, yalnızca otolog yağ aktarımı endikasyonları için SGS CE1639 onaylı 2017/745 sayılı Tıbbi Cihaz 
Yönetmeliği kapsamında Avrupa Birliği'nde tıbbi cihaz olarak onaylanmıştır. Bu cihaza atfedilen estetik vücut 
şekillendirme gibi diğer tıbbi olmayan kullanımlar, CE sertifikası kapsamında değildir ve kullanıcılar, ürün 
performansının ve/veya güvenliğinin bu amaçlar için SGS tarafından değerlendirilmediğini bilmelidir. 
 
 

HEDEFLENEN AMAÇ 
Puregraft® 850, tıbbi amaçlarla adipoz dokunun aspirasyonu istendiğinde kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır.  
Bu cihazın tıbbi olmayan amaçlarla kullanımı SGS tarafından değerlendirilmemiştir ve CE sertifikası kapsamında 
değildir. 
 
TANIM 
Puregraft® 850 Sistemi, plastik ve rekonstrüktif cerrahi uygulamaları için otolog yağ greftlerinin hazırlanması ve 
aynı hastaya geri verilmesine yönelik steril, tek kullanımlık, kapalı bir sistemdir. Puregraft 850 Sistemi aşağıdaki 
bileşenlerden oluşur: 
• Puregraft 850 Torba 
• Puregraft 850 Drenaj Torbası 
• Kombine Adaptör 
 
Optimum performans için Puregraft 850 Sistemi, Puregraft Alet Seti ile birlikte kullanılmalıdır. Bu set, aşağıdaki 
yeniden kullanılabilir otoklavlanabilir bileşenlerden oluşur: 
• Puregraft Sehpa 
• Puregraft Sürgü 
 
Puregraft Sehpa, optimum sıvı akışı için Puregraft 850 Torbasını tutacak bir stand olarak tasarlanmıştır ve 
Puregraft Sürgü, greft ekstraksiyonu için dokuyu “Tissue” etiketli porta doğru yönlendirirken fazla sıvının dokudan 
uzağa ve Puregraft 850 Drenaj Torbasına hareketini kolaylaştırır. Bu ürünlerin saklanması, sterilizasyonu ve uygun 
kullanım talimatı için Puregraft Alet Setinin ürün ambalajında bulunan ayrı Kullanma Talimatına bakın. 
 
HEDEF KULLANICILAR, HASTALAR VE ORTAM 
Bu cihaz, toplanan otolog yağ dokusunun transferine ihtiyaç duyan hastalar üzerinde, klinik ortamda tıp 
pratisyenleri tarafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
 
KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI 
Puregraft 850, adipoz dokunun kandan ve lipoaspiratta bulunan diğer kontaminantlardan ayrılmasında kullanım 
için endikedir. Puregraft 850, tıbbi amaçlarla adipoz dokunun aspirasyonu istendiğinde kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır. Bu cihazın tıbbi olmayan amaçlarla kullanımı SGS tarafından değerlendirilmemiştir ve CE sertifikası 
kapsamında değildir.  
 
KONTRENDİKASYONLAR 
Aşağıdakiler, Puregraft 850 Sisteminin kullanımı için kontrendikasyonlardır: 
• İntravenöz uygulamalar. 
• Yara iyileşmesini olumsuz etkileyen herhangi bir hastalık süreci ve kişinin genel sağlık durumunun kötü olduğu 

hastalar. 
 
STERİLİTE 
• Puregraft 850 Sistemi gama radyasyonu ile sterilize edilmiştir. 
 

SAKLAMA VE MUAMELE 
• Yalnızca sterilizasyon göstergesi kırmızıysa kullanın. 
 

UYARILAR 
• Yalnızca Tek Kullanımlık – Yeniden Kullanmayın. 
• Yalnızca Otolog Kullanım İçindir. 
• Cerrah, ameliyatı gerçekleştirmeden önce Puregraft 850 Sisteminin çalışmasına ve cerrahi prosedüre aşina 

olmalıdır. 
• Aynı prosedür sırasında Puregraft 850 Sistemini yeniden kullanmayı denemeyin. Yeniden kullanım, steriliteyi 

tehlikeye atabilir ve sistemin performansını olumsuz etkileyebilir. 
• Tek kullanımlık bir cihazın yeniden kullanılması, üreticinin Kullanma Talimatının (IFU) bulunmaması nedeniyle 

cihazın düzgün çalışmasına önemli riskler getirir. 
• Tek kullanımlık bir cihazın yeniden kullanılması ve/veya temizlenmesi, cihazla bilinmeyen kimyasal etkileşimler 

ve/veya hastanın artık temizlik maddelerine maruz kalması nedeniyle hastaya zarar verebilir. 
• Tek kullanımlık bir cihazın yeniden kullanılması hasta için enfeksiyona yol açabilecek sterilite kaybı dahil olmak 

üzere ciddi riskler oluşturur. 
• Tek kullanımlık bir cihazın yeniden kullanılması bulaşıcı hastalığın bir hastadan diğerine bulaşması dahil olmak 

üzere hasta için ciddi riskler oluşturur. 
• Bulaşıcı hastalık bulaşma risklerinin yanı sıra tek kullanımlık cihazların yeniden kullanılması, cihazın yıkıcı 

arızasına kadar ve dahil olmak üzere ürünün performansının düşmesine veya bozulmasına yol açabilecek 
malzeme bozulması nedeniyle cihazın ani ve/veya erken mekanik arızasını içeren ciddi riskler oluşturur. 

• Bu cihazın yeniden sterilize edilmesi, cihazda önemli hasara veya bütünlük kaybına neden olabilir. 
• Puregraft 850 Torbasını 1275 mL’den fazla toplam doku hacmi ve/veya yıkama solüsyonu ile aşırı 

doldurmayın. 
• Torbanın malzemesi deforme olmaya başlayarak torbanın bütünlüğünün kaybolmasına ve cerrahi personel 

için biyolojik tehlike oluşmasına neden olursa, Puregraft 850 Torbasına herhangi bir sıvı veya doku girişini 
derhal durdurun. 

 
ÖNLEMLER 
• Kullanmadan önce Puregraft 850 Sistemi ambalajını hasar belirtileri açısından inceleyin. 
• Puregraft 850 Sistemi yalnızca tek kullanımlıktır ve steril ambalajından çıkarıldıktan hemen sonra 

kullanılmalıdır. 
• Ambalaj hasarlıysa, açılmışsa veya sterilizasyon göstergesi geçersizse Puregraft 850 Sisteminin tamamını atın. 
• Puregraft 850 Sisteminin kontaminasyon olasılığını en aza indirmek için aseptik teknikler kullanılmalıdır. 
• Kan ve sıvıların tamamına Evrensel Önlemleri (Kanla Bulaşan Patojen Önlemleri) kullanarak muamele edin. 
• Puregraft 850 Torbasının aşırı şişirilmesi veya aşırı doldurulması, çalıştıran personel için biyolojik tehlikeye 

ve/veya cihaz arızasına neden olabilir. 
• Puregraft 850 Sisteminin, sistemin içine ve dışına doku aktarımı için bir Toomey şırıngası ve verilen Kombine 

Adaptör ile birlikte kullanılması önerilir. 
• Puregraft 850 Sistemi, 3 mm çaplı bir Mercedes-Uçlu Kanül ile toplanan dokuyu almak için tasarlanmıştır. 
• Literatürde yağ transferi için bulunan potansiyel advers olaylar arasında apse, kanama/kan kaybı, selülit, 

kistler, yağ nekrozu, greft kaybı, granülom, hematom, enfeksiyon, nodüller/palpe edilebilir kütle, seroma yer 
alır. 

• Yağ transferine ilişkin literatürde bildirilen potansiyel cihaz arızaları arasında; tıkanıklık, kabın veya haznenin 
patlaması, çökme, kontaminasyon, cihazın veya cihaz bileşeninin ayrılması, cihaz işaretleme/etiketleme 
sorunları, sıvı/kan sızıntısı, malzemede delik, yırtık veya sökülme, steril bariyerde delik, yırtık veya sökülme, 
sızıntı, gevşek veya kesintili bağlantı, malzeme ayrılması, tüm yağın steril olmayan atık toplama haznesine 
boşaltılmasına neden olan arıza, cihazın aspirasyon problemleri, bakteriyel endotoksin varlığı, basınç sorunu 
ve sıçrama yer almaktadır. 

• Aşağıdaki tehlikeli durumlar, risk analizi yoluyla yüksek önem derecesine sahip olarak tanımlanmıştır: 
• Sterilizasyon – steril olmayan bir ürünün kullanılması enfeksiyona veya ölüme yol açabilir. Puregraft 850 

cihazı, 10-6 Sterilite Güvence Düzeyine göre sterilize edilmiştir.  
• Mikrobiyal Kontaminasyon – kontamine olmuş ve sterilitesi bozulmuş bir ürünün kullanımı, enfeksiyona 

veya ölüme yol açabilir. Puregraft 850 cihazı, sektör standardı olan Tyvek ambalaj kullanılarak 
ambalajanmıştır ve ürün ambalajının, en kötü durumdaki sterilizasyon koşulları ve yaşlanma sonrasında 
bozulmadığını doğrulamak amacıyla testler gerçekleştirilmiştir. 

• Biyouyumluluk – biyouyumlu olmayan materyallerin kullanımı, tahriş, yaralanma, hastalık ya da 
rahatsızlığa yol açan olumsuz bir reaksiyonla sonuçlanabilir. Bimini Health Tech, Puregraft 850 cihazında 
kullanılan materyallerin biyouyumluluğunu göstermek için biyouyumluluk testi gerçekleştirir. 

• Greft reddi – allojenik veya ksenojenik doku kullanımı, greft reddine yol açabilir. Puregraft 850 cihazı 
sadece otolog yağ grefti için etiketlenmiştir. 

• Yanlış kullanım – Puregraft 850 cihazının yanlış kullanımı intravenöz uygulamaları, allojenik işlemeyi, 
yağsız doku kullanımını ve ksenotransplantasyonu içerebilir. Bu Kullanım Talimatında yanlış kullanım 
konusunda uyarıda bulunulmuştur. 

 
KULLANMA TALİMATI: 
HAZIRLIKLAR: 
1. Steril Puregraft Sehpa ve Sürgüyü dik çalışma konumuna getirin. 
2. Puregraft 850 Sistemini içeren Tyvek poşetlerini açın ve Puregraft 850 Torbasını Sehpanın üzerine asın. 

Puregraft 850 Drenaj Torbasını Puregraft 850 Torba seviyesinin oldukça altına yerleştirin ve sıkıştırma 
klempinin Puregraft 850 Torbasının yakınında ve açık konumda olduğundan emin olun. 

3. Not: Laktatlı Ringer, isteğe bağlı bir Giriş Tüpü Seti kullanılarak “Wash” etiketli porta veya bir Luer Kilitli 
şırınga kullanılarak doğrudan “Wash” etiketli porta eklenebilir. Laktatlı Ringer, Kombine Adaptör ve Toomey 
tarzı şırınga kullanılarak “Tissue” etiketli port yoluyla da eklenebilir. Giriş Tüpü Setini kullanıyorsanız, erkek 
Luer ucunu Puregraft 850 Torbası üzerindeki “Wash” etiketli porta bağlayın ve Laktatlı Ringer torbasının 
çivilenebilmesi için tüpü çıkarın. Bu sırada Puregraft 850 Torbasına Laktatlı Ringerin girmesini önlemek için 
sıkıştırma klempini kapatın. Şırınga kullanıyorsanız, Laktatlı Ringeri steril alanda steril bir kaseye dökün. 

DOKU TOPLAMA VE EKLEME: 
4. Adipoz dokuyu aseptik olarak Toomey tarzı bir şırıngaya toplayın ve doldurulmuş her şırıngaya bir Kombine 

Adaptör takın. 
Not: Alternatif adipoz doku toplama yöntemleri kullanılıyorsa, Toomey şırıngaları veya diğer boru ve konektörler 

kullanılarak doku aseptik olarak Puregraft 850 Torbasına aktarılmalıdır. 
5. Doku dolu şırıngayı Puregraft 850 Torbasına, Kombine Adaptörün erkek kısmını “Tissue” etiketli porta 

yerleştirerek ve şırınga içeriğini torbaya boşaltmak için şırınga pistonunu iterek takın. 
Not: “Tissue” etiketli porttan dokunun yerleştirilmesi ve çıkarılması sırasında küçük sıvı sızıntısı meydana gelebilir. 
6. Yukarıdaki 5. adımı tekrarlayarak Puregraft 850 Torbasına toplam 200-850 mL doku hacmi için istenen toplam 

greft hacminden %30-50 daha fazla doku koyun. Fazla sıvının Puregraft 850 Drenaj Torbasına aktığından emin 
olun. 

GREFT YIKAMA VE İŞLEME: 
7. Puregraft 850 Drenaj Torbasındaki sıkıştırma klempini kapatın. Giriş Tüpü Setini kullanıyorsanız, Laktatlı 

Ringer torbasının sıkıştırma klempini açın ve 2:1 greft dokusu oranında Puregraft 850 Torbasına yaklaşık 
100 ila 425 mL ekleyin: Aşağıdaki Tablo 1’e göre Laktatlı Ringer: 

 
GİRİŞ DOKU 

HACMİ 
(ml) 

YIKAMA 
HACMİ 

(ml) 

DRENAJ 
SÜRESİ 
(DAK) 

200 100 2 

400 200 3 

600 300 4 

850 425 6 

Tablo 1. 
 
Not: Şırınga Yöntemi kullanılıyorsa, Laktatlı Ringeri steril kaseden şırıngaya çekin ve Puregraft 850 Torbasının 
“Wash” etiketli portuna bağlayın. Uygun hacim elde edilene kadar Laktatlı Ringer eklemeye devam edin. 
 
8. Puregraft 850 Torbasını Sehpadan ayırın. Doku ile dolu olan Puregraft 850 Torbasını torbanın tüm 

köşelerine erişildiğinden emin olmak için yaklaşık 30 saniye boyunca manuel olarak hafifçe ters çevirin. 
9. Puregraft 850 Drenaj Torbasındaki sıkıştırma klempini açın ve yaklaşık 2-6 dakika boyunca sıvının Puregraft 

850 Torbasından Puregraft 850 Drenaj Torbasına akmasına izin verin (ayrıntılı drenaj süresi bilgileri için 
Tablo 1’e bakın), ardından sıkıştırma klempini kapatın. 

10. Doku yıkamayı tekrarlamak için Adım 7 ve 8’i tekrarlayın ve tercih edilen greft hidrasyon seviyesine bağlı 
olarak fazla durulama sıvısını 2-6 dakika boyunca akıtmak için Puregraft 850 Drenaj Torbası üzerindeki 
sıkıştırma klempini açın. 

11. Dokuyu “Tissue” etiketli porta yönlendirmek için Puregraft Sürgüyü kullanın. Puregraft 850 Drenaj 
Torbasının sıkıştırma klempini kapatın. GREFT ÇIKARMA: 

12. Bir Kombine Adaptörü aseptik olarak boş bir steril Toomey şırıngasına takın. 
13. Kombine Adaptörün erkek kısmını “Tissue” etiketli porta yerleştirerek steril şırıngayı Puregraft 850 

Torbaya takın. 
14. Şırınga pistonunu şırınga dolana kadar yavaşça çekerek Puregraft 850 Torbasındaki dokuyu çıkarın. 

Puregraft 850 Torbasından kalan dokuyu çıkarmak için gerektiğinde Puregraft Sürgüyü kullanın. 
15. Not: Kalan son 10-20 mL dokuda önemli sıvı ve sıvı içeriği mevcut olabilir. Son 20 mL doku çıktısını atın 
16. Torbadan doku çıkarıldıktan sonra, Kanla Bulaşan Patojenler için Evrensel Önlemleri kullanarak tek 

kullanımlık bileşenlerin tamamını uygun şekilde atın. 
 
PERFORMANS ÖZELLIKLERI 
• 300-1275 mL toplanmış lipoaspirat verildiğinde 200-850 mL doku çıkışı. 
• 10 saniyeye kadar 3,0 PSI değerine kadar dayanır. 
• 15 °C–30 °C arasında çalışma. 
 
Avrupa Raporlama Gereksinimleri: Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, Bimini Health 
Tech’e ve kullanıcı ve/veya hasta olarak sizin yerleşik olduğunuz Üye Devletin yetkili makamına bildirilmelidir. 
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